
Race Index

Meeting 8
Addington Harness at Addington Raceway, 30 Jan 2026

Left-handed-1193m - All weather

Extra Pools

DBL - 1-2, 11-12, 3-4, 5-6, 7-8, 9-10
QAD - 2-3-4-5, 9-10-11-12
TRB - 1-2-3, 10-11-12, 4-5-6, 7-8-9

Race 1  5:02pm $17,000 XCM SPORTS TROT 2600m
Race 2  5:32pm $15,000 PETER LAGAN YEARLING SALES NEEDS MBL PACE 1980m
Race 3  6:09pm $17,000 TYRE GENERAL TROT 2600m
Race 4  6:34pm $17,000 2026 NATIONAL YEARLING SALE 16 & 18 FEB MBL PACE 1980m
Race 5  7:01pm $18,500 ALDEBARAN PARK HANDICAP TROT 2600m
Race 6  7:28pm $17,000 STUDHOLME BLOODSTOCK MOBILE PACE 1980m
Race 7  7:54pm $20,000 CHECK OUT WOODLANDS STUD'S 2026 YEARLING MBL PACE 1980m
Race 8  8:24pm $20,000 BRECKON FARMS CHECK OUT OUR 2026 DRAFT MBL PACE 1980m
Race 9  8:54pm $40,000 CONTINENTAL SUMMER TROTTING FFA MBL TROT (G3) 1980m
Race 10  9:25pm $60,000 GARRARDS PREMIER MARES CHAMPS MBL PACE (G2) 1980m
Race 11  9:55pm $18,500 ROAD METALS MOBILE PACE 1980m
Race 12 10:23pm $15,000 GOLD BAND TAXIS MOBILE PACE 1980m

Runner Index - Meeting 8
Akatea 10
Aldebaran Redwood 3
Ar Gee Rulz 4
Arden Solitaire 3
Art Jordan 4
Aspirational Dream 1
B D Hall 1
B J Hunnicutt 6
Bazooka 7
Beside Me 10
Candy Cane 11
Captain Kobe 7
Cee Whata Mickee 6
Chase A Dream 8
Cheer The Captain 11
Commander Joe 7
Debbie Lincoln 10
Diamonds Are Forever 10
Didjaseemiki 4
Double Jeopardy 7
Dream Of You 9
Duchess Of Kent 10
Dynasty 10
Elegant Delight 2
Empire City 9
Esmeralda 10
Eurostyle 9
Eyes Of An Angel 2
Father Time 9
Flying Bird 11
Francent 10
Franco Sinatra 8
Gatecrasher 4
Gem N Em 4
General Jen 10
Gotta Elect Bill 7
Gotta Lather Up 6
Hadron Collider 8
Happy Harriet 2
Harry's Girl 2
Havtimewillfly 11
Hawk Touie Louie 12
He Aint Fakin 3
Helloveamoment 5
Henry Winkler 11
Iamthecaptainnow 2
Ifyoucouldcwhatic 12
Iron Heart 6
Jukebox Gypsy 4
Kingaroy 3
Lavra Segil 3
Lester 7
Lily's A Star 4
Lonnekers 11
Lookslikeatrixter 1
Love Walked In 5
MM Sunshine 5
Macho Man 3
Majestic Monkey 3

Major Li 12
Makaku 1
Matai Harry 7
Mavis Jones 5
Mhai Surfer Girl 10
Midnight Dash 9
Midnight Sophia 6
Miss Woodville 2
Moonlite Blood 7
Munroe's Mate 7
Muscle Mountain 9
My Wingman 4
Nellie Doyle 9
Nickel And Dime 11
Nobilo 3
Nothing But You 10
Ocean Of Tears 11
Ombre Shard 2
One Mhor For Heather 1
One Over Da Line 5
Paris Prince 9
Petite Trixton 3
Pinseeker 8
Reimburst 12
Rock Lobster 1
Route Sixty Six 6
Royal Del 5
Royal Gypsy 3
Roydon Muscle 9
Seaside Pond 11
Show Stopper 6
Something Else 3
Song Sung Blue 7
Stumpy Blackler 12
Summer Rose 2
Sunny Louis 5
Sweet Espresso 2
Sweet Willow 4
Swimming Poole 6
Switch On 3
T K Megastar 1
Take A Chance On Me 12
Taketheplunge 7
Tetrick 3
The Coalman 11
Tosana 10
Treacherous Dreams 11
Tu Tangata 1
Ukraine 4
Ultimate Cullect 10
Valyrian 1
Vessem 8
Volare 2
Wanna Play A Game 5
Warrior Chief 7
Who's Delight 8
Willy Away 12
Wilma's Boy 5
Winelight 10

Woodlea Rocks 11
Zarlini 11



M8
RACE 1

STARTS
 5:02pm

XCM SPORTS TROT 2600m
3YO+ R41 to R45 TROT $17000($9350, $2635, $1615, $1020, others $298)

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 1 TRB
Gear Changes: T K MEGASTAR (7) - Fixed Deafeners ON, Removable Deafeners OFF, Sliding Blinds OFF.

1. 53396 LOOKSLIKEATRIXTER (1) fr R41 Justin Smith
9g b Trixton-Speculate (by Sundon) Gold, red maltese cross & sleeves
Ownr: J W Smith, Mrs L A Smith, G C Smith Justin Smith (Te Pirita)
01Jan S RANG 3 of 14 2600m Stand (3-10m) R35-59 Found trail,3-bk 2000,off 400,stout 2.19L 7/5 J Smith 1st: Tyrons Strapping Lad MR:02-10.0  (61.7)
07Jan G TMRU 9 of 13 2050m Mobile (7-Fr) R35-45 7th otr,3-bk,wd 600,no final kick 17.99L 5/3 J Smith 1st: Almighty MR:02-00.9  (61.4)
13Jan G ASHB 6 of 12 2400m Stand (3-10m) R35-45 7th otr,3-bk 2100,wd cvr 600,steady 4.68L 8/8 J Smith 1st: Switch On MR:02-04.7  (59.4)
All(88-7-9-14) $96,084 All W(79-5-19) AllW S(6-0-2) Grs(9-2-4) Grs W(0) C(46-3-12) Dst(51-5-16) Mob(10-1-1) Std(78-6-22) F90(3-0-0)
Midfield finish off 10m at Ashburton. Form has tapered a little. Top 3/4 claims.

2. 58X64 VALYRIAN (2) fr R44 Robbie Close
5g b Volstead-Arya (by Angus Hall) Black, white lone star logo, lone star logo on sleeves
Ownr: T G Casey, Ms K Marriott Regan Todd (Yaldhurst)
02May E ADD 8 of 11 2600m Stand (6-Fr) R49+Dsc 9th,brk 2500,6bk inr,bt slows str 20.00L 6/8 O Thornley 1st: Moses MR:02-03.0  (59.7)
16Jan D BLEN 6 of 14 2400m Stand (1-10m) R35-45 Slow,10-9th,4bk inr,tight,tidy inr 5.80L 6/7 R Close 1st: Dark Ghana MR:02-15.5  (62.1)
18Jan S BLEN 4 of 16 2400m Stand (2-10m) R35-45 10th otr,5-bk,wd cvr top,stout late 1.41L 4/5 R Close 1st: Dark Ghana MR:02-17.2  (63.8)
All(13-2-1-0) $18,523 All W(9-2-0) AllW S(0) Grs(4-0-1) Grs W(3-0-0) C(4-0-0) Dst(4-1-0) Mob(2-0-0) Std(11-2-1) F90(3-0-0)
Handy efforts on both days at Waterlea. Trip away would have helped. Threat.

3. 1p041 ASPIRATIONAL DREAM (3) fr R41 -
5m b Royal Aspirations-Anguish (by Angus Hall) Tangerine, black & white chequered sash
Ownr: Roydon Lodge Stud Ltd:Keith & Rob Gibson Tony Barron (West Melton)
RANG Trials 23Dec F 2600m R39 to R73 SpecHcp TROT 4 of 6 MR:2-08.1 Sam Thornley, 1st Roydon Muscle
02Jan E OMAK 4 of 11 2600m Stand (8-Fr) R41-45 Pressd 2 lead,trail,ok chase 4.09L 6/8 C Dalgety 1st: Wanna Play A Game MR:02-07.5  (61.8)
04Jan G ROXB 1 of 10 2200m Stand (7-Fr) R41-45 Pressd 2 lead,joind,too big 2.30L 5/7 H Douglas 2nd: Torquay Street MR:02-49.5  (60.9)
All(36-5-5-3) $75,258 All W(35-5-8) AllW S(3-0-1) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(0) C(23-2-4) Dst(9-1-1) Mob(22-3-5) Std(14-2-3) F90(4-0-1)
Stays in same grade after Roxburgh victory. Can contend for early lead. Each way

4. 64486 TU TANGATA (4) fr R44 Paul Nairn
8g b Waterloo Sunset-Time For A Leopard (by Monarchy) Black, red & white chequered sash
Ownr: P C Nairn, P McVeigh, A J Smith, Weedons Horse Racing Syndicate Paul Nairn (Leeston)
28Dec D WPT 4 of 8 3200m Stand (3-Fr) R46+Dsc 3rd,3bk inr,held up tn-150,sound 6.62L 4/2 P Nairn 1st: Premium Player MR:02-14.1  (63.2)
30Dec D REEF 8 of 9 2500m Stand (3-Fr) R46+Dsc 5th,4bk inr 1200,off tn,brk,battld 9.11L 5/5 P Nairn 1st: Rachmaninov MR:02-15.1  (61.4)
23Jan G ADD 6 of 10 1980m Mobile (U1-Fr) R40-50 Soon 4bk inr,held up tn,imprvd mid 4.01L 6/6 P Nairn 1st: Love Walked In MR:02-03.8  (60.5)
All(92-6-14-15) $162,035 All W(70-4-24) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(22-2-5) Grs W(8-1-1) C(57-3-22) Dst(51-2-16) Mob(15-0-6) Std(77-6-23) F90(2-0-0)
Ran on late here 23 Jan, but he tends to do that when it's all over. Place best.

5. 85545 ONE MHOR FOR HEATHER (5) fr R44 Robbie Holmes
5m b One Over Da Moon-Leithe Ellen (by Muscles Yankee) Red, black & red striped sleeves
Ownr: Mrs L A Carter,  B S Carter,  L Brown,  J Cochrane,  Mrs M Cochrane,

 D Burgess,  L E Williams,  Mrs S P Faulkner,  Miss L M Carter,  A W Scarlett
Robbie Holmes (Leithfield Beach)

02Jan E OMAK 5 of 9 2600m Stand (1-Fr) R46-65 Away then brk,last,steady widest 5.80L 5/5 C Dalgety 1st: Kawhi MR:02-10.6  (59.1)
06Jan G CROM 4 of 12 2600m Stand (5-Fr) R41-50 Soon 1x1,1x2 bell,drag up,solid 5.80L 3/3 R Holmes 1st: Wanna Play A Game MR:02-07.8  (63.5)
23Jan G ADD 5 of 10 1980m Mobile (6-Fr) R40-50 Up,prkd 1750-tn,tried hard in str 3.20L 3/4 R Holmes 1st: Love Walked In MR:02-03.8  (60.5)
All(29-4-1-1) $55,256 All W(24-4-2) AllW S(3-1-1) Grs(5-0-0) Grs W(0) C(16-2-2) Dst(10-1-2) Mob(8-0-0) Std(21-4-2) F90(2-0-0)
Only 3.2 lengths away after sitting parked last week. Worth a look in this field

6. 29462 B D HALL (6) fr R43 Tim Williams
4g b Andover Hall-Smitten (by Sundon) Blue & white chequers, blue collar & black sleeves
Ownr: Stonewall Stud Ltd,  C R Fowles,  We Three Syndicate,  G Powers,

 D R Lynne,  Mrs E Lynne,  Ms S J Johnson,  L T McCormack,  K T McCormack
S & A Telfer (Weedons)

19Dec G INV 4 of 14 2700m Stand (2-Fr) R40-59 Mid,brk brfly,mid otr,ran on innr 7.81L 1/1 T Williams 1st: Nubliah Chamay MR:02-06.7  (59.8)
02Jan E OMAK 6 of 11 2600m Stand (10-Fr) R41-45 Bk otr,3w,led 1800,batld on 8.22L 1/2 T Williams 1st: Wanna Play A Game MR:02-07.5  (61.8)
06Jan G CROM 2 of 12 2600m Stand (7-Fr) R41-50 Mid-bk otr,angld wide,nice fin 2.01L 1/4 T Williams 1st: Wanna Play A Game MR:02-07.8  (63.5)
All(8-2-3-0) $22,438 All W(6-2-2) AllW S(0) Grs(2-0-1) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(6-1-2) Mob(0) Std(8-2-3) F90(2-0-2)
Quick improvement on Central Otago circuit. Should carry support in this.

7. 7X507 T K MEGASTAR (7) fr R43 Craig Thornley
7m br Royal Aspirations-Sierra Action (by Sierra Kosmos) Red, black & red striped sleeves
Ownr: Mrs C D Robertson-Holmes,  G R Marshall,  P Hickey,  Mrs C T Moir,

 Shirley W's Syndicate
Robbie Holmes (Leithfield Beach)

21Nov F ADD 11 of 15 2600m Stand (6-Fr) R50-70 4th,prkd,1x1,white flag from 550 30.00L 12/12 R Holmes 1st: The Present Maker MR:02-02.6  (60.4)
RANG Trials 23Dec F 2000m R44 & faster MOB. TROT 3 of 3 MR:2-03.3 Jim Curtin, 1st Fiery Bandito
23Jan G ADD 7 of 10 1980m Mobile (5-Fr) R40-50 Gate spd,led,kickd tn,swampd 150 4.39L 10/9 C Thornley 1st: Love Walked In MR:02-03.8  (60.5)
All(51-5-6-5) $75,123 All W(50-5-11) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(1-0-0) C(34-3-6) Dst(25-2-4) Mob(21-3-6) Std(30-2-5) F90(4-0-1)
Run down after setting the tempo last week. Fitness slowly building. Odds.

8. 95000 MAKAKU (U1) fr R45 Ben Hope
6g b Majestic Son-Lindt (by Sundon) Purple, green sash
Ownr: K M Fleming G & B Hope (Woodend Beach)
18Dec G CAMB 10 of 11 2200m Stand (3-10m) R41+Dsc 8th otr,1x1 1300,wd 350,brk 250 out 41.00L 4/6 A Poutama 1st: Manchester In Time MR:02-02.5  (60.1)
RANG Trials 06Jan G 2600m R36 to R72 TROT 2 of 7 MR:2-05.9 Ben Hope, 1st The Present Maker
23Jan G ADD 10 of 10 1980m Mobile (7-Fr) R40-50 Brk on dispatch,long way bk after 170.00L 4/5 G Thornley 1st: Love Walked In MR:02-03.8  (60.5)
All(25-4-0-1) $28,078 All W(24-4-1) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(5-0-0) Mob(1-0-0) Std(24-4-1) F90(3-1-0)
Manner issues continued when she debuted for stable last week. Take on trust.
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M8 RACE 1 Addington Harness
2600m 3YO+ R41 to R45 TROT $17000($9350, $2635, $1615, $1020, others $298) Starts  5:02pm

9. 31257 ROCK LOBSTER (U2) fr R43 John Dunn
5m b Majestic Son-Kenny's Commando (by Cr Commando) Red, black westview racing logo, white diamonds, black sleeves & white armbands
Ownr: Westview Racing No.25 Syndicate,  Mrs M J Garters,  R L Garters,

 The Witches Of Westview No.2 Syndicate,  Unhinged Racing Syndicate
R & J Dunn (Woodend Beach)

29Dec G MOTU 2 of 13 2170m Stand (U2-Fr) R42-45 Ld out,trld 1600,thru,brk,late mrks 2.19L 4/4 J Dunn 1st: Love Walked In MR:02-03.6  (61.1)
16Jan D BLEN 5 of 14 2400m Stand (U1-10m) R35-45 12-11th,5-6bk otr,wd cvr tn,useful 4.68L 1/1 J Dunn 1st: Dark Ghana MR:02-15.5  (62.1)
18Jan S BLEN 7 of 16 2400m Stand (U1-10m) R35-45 Brk,14th inr,7-bk,off,useful effort 2.90L 3/1 J Dunn 1st: Dark Ghana MR:02-17.2  (63.8)
All(23-3-1-1) $28,308 All W(10-0-0) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(13-3-2) Grs W(3-1-0) C(5-0-0) Dst(8-1-1) Mob(0) Std(23-3-2) F90(4-0-0)
Doing her best work late on both days at Waterlea. Going well prior. Consider.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M8
RACE 2

STARTS
 5:32pm

PETER LAGAN YEARLING SALES NEEDS MBL PACE 1980m
NON-WINNERS 3YO+ F&M MOB. PACE $15000($8250, $2325, $1425, $900, others $263)

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 1 QAD, Leg 2 TRB

1. 06583 SUMMER ROSE (1) fr NW John Dunn
4m b Bettor's Delight-Larissa Rose (by Falcon Seelster) Royal blue, black & silver outlined yoke & panels, silver outlined stripe on sleeves
Ownr: S G Pulley, Bee Buzz Apiaries Limited Ross Houghton (Swannanoa)
09Jan F RICH 5 of 10 2400m Stand (10-Fr) 3yo+ 4th,trld-3bk inr,1x1,off,honest mid 9.89L 6/6 R Houghton 1st: Miki Brown MR:02-01.6  (60.3)
11Jan F RICH 8 of 10 1609m Stand (7-Fr) 3yo+ Brk badly start,always detachd aftr 59.00L 5/5 R Houghton 1st: Now Watch Me MR:02-01.3  (59)
25Jan E ASHB 3 of 9 2400m Mobile (3-Fr) 4yo+ Made ld,dictated terms,gathered in 2.79L 3/3 S Thornley 1st: Baltic Star MR:02-02.3  (62.2)
All(10-0-0-2) $4,618 All W(9-0-2) AllW S(3-0-0) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(1-0-0) C(5-0-1) Dst(4-0-1) Mob(6-0-2) Std(4-0-0) F90(2-0-0)
Solid front-running 3rd at Ashburton. Mobile a definite assist again. In the mix

2. 00X43 OMBRE SHARD (2) fr NW Craig Thornley
4m ch Always B Miki-Lady Gaga (by Christian Cullen) Black, gold yoke, braces & cuffs
Ownr: M Jarman,  Ms T K Jarman,  Mrs S M Williams,  B H Smith,  G Bryson,

 J Duncan,  Thurman Syndications No.2,  J E Hansen,  R M Woolford
Geoff Dunn (Rangiora Raceway)

RANG Trials 06Jan G 2000m MOB. PACE 2 of 7 MR:2-03.6 Craig Thornley, 1st Prophet
13Jan G ASHB 4 of 8 1700m Mobile (1-Fr) 3rd inr,4bk 1200,off,wdst rear,tidy 4.20L 2/3 C Thornley 1st: Divine Mercy MR:01-56.2  (58.2)
21Jan G OAMA 3 of 10 2000m Mobile (4-Fr) FM Wd,soon parkd,fght on gamely 3.09L 6/4 C Thornley 1st: Midnight Sophia MR:01-59.2  (57.2)
All(4-0-0-1) $2,083 All W(4-0-1) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(2-0-0) Dst(2-0-1) Mob(3-0-1) Std(1-0-0) F90(2-0-0)
Lost no admirers after gritty Oamaru 2nd. Gets another useful draw. Has claims.

3. 30957 IAMTHECAPTAINNOW (3) fr NW Jonny Cox
4m b Captain Crunch-My Baby's Laughing (by Live Or Die) Royal blue, white collar & striped sleeves, white cuffs
Ownr: B C J Houston, R N Cockburn Jonny Cox (Leeston)
07Jan G TMRU 9 of 13 2050m Mobile (7-Fr) 4yo+ Eased,wd rear 900,pshd wdr,bt slws 7.92L 7/7 J Cox 1st: Blaze Craze MR:02-01.1  (58.5)
13Jan G ASHB 5 of 8 1700m Mobile (6-Fr) Across to trail,3-bk 950,off,steady 4.31L 5/4 J Cox 1st: Divine Mercy MR:01-56.2  (58.2)
21Jan G OAMA 7 of 10 2000m Mobile (5-Fr) FM Soon 4pegs,hld up strgt,forget 6.51L 8/7 J Cox 1st: Midnight Sophia MR:01-59.2  (57.2)
All(13-0-2-1) $7,610 All W(8-0-1) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(5-0-2) Grs W(2-0-0) C(1-0-0) Dst(8-0-2) Mob(12-0-3) Std(1-0-0) F90(2-0-0)
Never got clear at Oamaru & starting to look more likely. May be over the odds.

4. VOLARE (4) fr NW Blair Orange
3f bl Tall Dark Stranger-The Princess (by Falcon Seelster) Light blue, black stars & white sleeves
Ownr: Ms R M O'Meara H & A Cullen (Rolleston)
RANG Trials 06Jan G 2000m MOB. PACE 2 of 3 MR:2-05.0 Olivia Thornley, 1st Fanfare
All(0) All W(0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(0) Std(0) F90(0)
Well-related filly who qualified at first attempt. Drawn to threaten on debut.

5. 345 HAPPY HARRIET (5) fr NW Robbie Close
3f b Captain Crunch-Happy Heidi (by Royal Mattjesty) White, red yoke, blue braces & red cuffs
Ownr: Mrs C L Smith, P F Smith John Howe (West Melton)
13Nov S ASHB 4 of 7 1700m Mobile (5-Fr) 2yoF Eased,rear otr,3bk,off,whacked away 3.61L 5/5 R Close 1st: Start Me Up MR:02-00.2  (57.9)
27Nov G OAMA 5 of 8 2000m Mobile (3-Fr) 2yoF nice trip otr,wd cvr 650,bttld away 6.80L 5/5 R Close 1st: Bettor Belle MR:01-59.0  (57.2)
ASHB Trials 20Jan G 2400m NON-WINNERS MOB. PACE 5 of 6 MR:2-05.5 Blair Orange, 1st Franco Nickelback
All(3-0-0-1) $2,638 All W(3-0-1) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(2-0-1) Mob(3-0-1) Std(0) F90(1-0-1)
Back at the trials since fair Oamaru 5th. Still figuring it all out. Top 3/4.

6. ELEGANT DELIGHT (6) fr NW David White
4m b Bettor's Delight-Miss Graceful (by Art Major) Yellow, blue star, collar, waistband & sleeves, yellow armbands
Ownr: Mrs J Murphy,  P I Baken,  T P Keats,

 P I & G J Kennard Bloodstock Limited,  G Askew,  Mrs K Askew,  Mrs T Kellett,  G Dick,  Always 'B' Syndicate,  M J Peden,  Mrs K A Foster
D & S White (Ashburton Raceway)

ADD Trials 08Oct F 2000m MOB. PACE 4 of 4 MR:2-02.9 David White, 1st Roma
ADD Trials 22Oct G 2600m PACE 2 of 2 MR:2-08.2 David White, 1st The Playboy
ASHB Trials 20Jan G 2400m NON-WINNERS PACE 1 of 5 MR:2-10.9 David White, 2nd Pepper Franco
All(0) All W(0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(0) Std(0) F90(0)
Dashed away for 5L win 20 Jan trials. Mum had some speed. Keep very safe.

7. 60734 EYES OF AN ANGEL (7) fr NW Matthew Williamson
3f b Downbytheseaside-Leanne Bromac (by Falcon Seelster) Black, blue star
Ownr: C A Vella, D A Vella, C J Vella, Mrs M J Mowbray, B K Mowbray Brad Mowbray (Leeston)
06Jan G CROM 7 of 12 1800m Mobile (5-Fr) 3yo+ Deep pegs,1 off run,ok fin 4.61L 12/12 M Williamson 1st: Mighty Flying Miki MR:02-02.6  (61.4)
13Jan G ASHB 3 of 8 1700m Mobile (2-Fr) 1x1,left prkd 950,cvr 700,off,stout 1.12L 6/5 C Dalgety 1st: Divine Mercy MR:01-56.2  (58.2)
21Jan G OAMA 4 of 10 2000m Mobile (4-Fr) 3yo+ Parkd,1x1 brfly,parkd,dug in,fadd 3.72L 4/3 C Dalgety 1st: Pacific Thunder MR:01-58.6  (59.9)
All(5-0-0-1) $2,363 All W(4-0-1) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(2-0-0) Mob(5-0-1) Std(0) F90(1-0-0)
Did a fair bit of work at Oamaru so forgive. Ashburton 3rd had merit. Place.

8. 5 HARRY'S GIRL (8) fr NW Sam Thornley
3f br American Ideal-Christy Breanna (by Lis Mara) Black, pink oval, black stars & pink cuffs
Ownr: M L Davies Ken Barron (West Melton)
ASHB Trials 13Jan G 2400m MOB. PACE 2 of 4 MR:2-03.8 Sam Thornley, 1st Rakero Falcon
23Jan G ADD 5 of 8 1980m Mobile (7-Fr) 3yo+ 6th,1x1,asked tn,no extra in str 7.29L 5/6 S O'Reilly 1st: Cee Whata Mickee MR:01-59.4  (57.5)
All(1-0-0-0) $263 All W(1-0-0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(1-0-0) Std(0) F90(1-0-0)
In need of the run on debut from similarly wide draw. First4s with shortcuts.
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M8 RACE 2 Addington Harness
1980m NON-WINNERS 3YO+ F&M MOB. PACE $15000($8250, $2325, $1425, $900, others $263) Starts  5:32pm

9. 62524 MISS WOODVILLE (9) fr NW Wilson House (j)
5m b Vincent(Aus)-Chevrons Easy (by Bettor's Delight) Red, black braces, white collar & sleeves, red cuffs
Ownr: Mentally Stable Limited Michael House (Prebbleton)
30Dec D REEF 5 of 12 2450m Mobile (5-Fr) 2yo+ 3wd,3-4bk otr,3bk,tight,imprvd mid 4.98L 4/3 W House 1st: Mike's Eyre MR:02-14.4  (64.7)
13Jan G ASHB 2 of 9 1700m Mobile (4-Fr) 5yo+ Prkd,cvr 1300,off top,chased boldly 1.71L 2/2 W House 1st: Interrorgator MR:01-56.7  (57.7)
21Jan G OAMA 4 of 10 2000m Mobile (3-Fr) FM Followd 1x1,angld trn,steady wrk 4.50L 2/2 W House 1st: Midnight Sophia MR:01-59.2  (57.2)
All(52-0-3-5) $22,205 All W(39-0-7) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(13-0-1) Grs W(5-0-1) C(0) Dst(36-0-3) Mob(52-0-8) Std(0) F90(2-0-0)
Long-time maiden who has been putting in some good shifts. Trifectas best.

SECOND ROW

10. 03678 SWEET ESPRESSO (21) fr NW Mark Hurrell
5m b Sweet Lou-Possente Cavallo (by Badlands Hanover) Blue, blue stars on green yoke, green braces & cuffs
Ownr: Justforfun Syndicate Tom Bamford (Rangiora)
16Jan D BLEN 6 of 13 1850m Mobile (9-Fr) 3yo+ Soon 3bk inr,waited tn,steady inr 10.00L 7/7 S Tomlinson 1st: Amici MR:02-07.1  (63.5)
18Jan S BLEN 7 of 12 1850m Mobile (6-Fr) 3yo+ Trppd wd,up prkd 1350,outfinished 4.91L 7/7 S Tomlinson 1st: Johnny Arma MR:02-12.9  (63.1)
23Jan G ADD 8 of 8 1980m Mobile (2-Fr) 3yo+ Brk score-up,never in touch after 35.99L 6/5 S Tomlinson 1st: Cee Whata Mickee MR:01-59.4  (57.5)
All(15-0-2-2) $11,203 All W(9-0-4) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(6-0-1) Grs W(3-0-0) C(6-0-2) Dst(12-0-4) Mob(15-0-4) Std(0) F90(2-0-0)
Got it wrong in the score-up last week. 2nd row may help, but take on trust.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M8
RACE 3

STARTS
 6:09pm

TYRE GENERAL TROT 2600m
3YO+ R35 to R40 TROT $17000($9350, $2635, $1615, $1020, others $298)

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 2 QAD, Leg 3 TRB

1. 32185 MAJESTIC MONKEY (1) fr R38 Robbie Close
4g b Majestic Son-Twelve Monkeys (by Monkey Bones) White, red yoke, blue braces & red cuffs
Ownr: Twelve Monkeys Syndicate John Howe (West Melton)
12Dec F ADD 1 of 6 1980m Mobile (3-Fr) 3yo+ Gate spd,ld,set terms,held well 2.30L 2/2 R Close 2nd: Maroubra MR:02-31.9  (59.2)
21Dec G ASHB 8 of 8 1700m Mobile (3-Fr) 3yo Brk 1600,always detachd after 56.99L / R Close 1st: Tarragindi MR:01-56.4  (60)
23Jan G ADD 5 of 8 1980m Mobile (7-Fr) R35-39 Distant prkd,closer 600,felt pinch 8.22L 3/5 R Close 1st: Hoof It Hagrid MR:02-04.1  (60.8)
All(8-1-1-2) $15,533 All W(7-1-2) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(1-0-1) Grs W(0) C(2-1-0) Dst(2-0-1) Mob(3-1-0) Std(5-0-3) F90(1-0-0)
Had to do the donkey work last week but round safely at least. Blowout hope.

2. 9X856 LAVRA SEGIL (2) fr R35 Riley Harrison (j)
11m b Sundon-Lady Segil (by Earl) Light blue, white sash & sleeves
Ownr: Miss L Shennan, P W Shennan Peter Shennan (Yaldhurst)
29Dec G MOTU 8 of 14 2170m Stand (4-Fr) R35-37 Brk,7th otr,3-bk 1500,wd top,outfin 5.20L 14/14 R Harrison 1st: Noah Magnific MR:02-07.9  (60.7)
13Jan G ASHB 5 of 10 2400m Stand (9-Fr) Slw,wd rear 1700,prkd,stuck on well 1.30L 7/7 R Harrison 1st: Kingaroy MR:02-04.8  (59.6)
23Jan G ADD 6 of 8 1980m Mobile (1-Fr) R35-39 Brk score-up,3bk otr 1200,tired tn 14.01L 8/7 R Harrison 1st: Hoof It Hagrid MR:02-04.1  (60.8)
All(26-1-1-0) $11,869 All W(19-1-1) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(7-0-0) Grs W(3-0-0) C(9-1-0) Dst(7-1-0) Mob(6-0-1) Std(20-1-0) F90(6-0-0)
Too hard after error behind mobile 23 Jan. Good at Ashburton. Combos spice.

3. 73002 SOMETHING ELSE (3) fr R36 Paul Nairn
5m b Waterloo Sunset-Sure Nan (by Gee Whiz Ii) Black, red & white chequered sash
Ownr: S K Swain, Mrs S J Swain Paul Nairn (Leeston)
28Dec D WPT 12 of 13 2600m Stand (6-Fr) R35-45 Brk badly start,never a hope after 44.01L 7/7 P Nairn 1st: Son E MR:02-13.6  (63.9)
30Dec D REEF 12 of 12 2500m Stand (7-Fr) R35-45 Slw,10-9th,5bk otr,3wd cvr,gone 400 54.98L 9/8 P Nairn 1st: Signal Hill MR:02-14.1  (64.1)
23Jan G ADD 2 of 8 1980m Mobile (3-Fr) R35-39 Soon trld to tn,waitd,tried hard 1.00L 5/3 P Nairn 1st: Hoof It Hagrid MR:02-04.1  (60.8)
All(28-1-4-3) $25,342 All W(16-1-5) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(12-0-2) Grs W(7-0-2) C(8-0-4) Dst(11-1-3) Mob(4-0-1) Std(24-1-6) F90(2-0-0)
Earnest 2nd last week after getting dream trip. Place hope if she steps on terms

4. 66613 NOBILO (4) fr R40 Craig Thornley
4g b Southwind Frank-Focus On Me (by S J's Photo) Black, gold yoke, braces & cuffs
Ownr: Est S I Chamberlain,  G W Hulston,  A J Nicholls,  M Cox,  H Nicholls,

 R L Sandford,  C J Ingold,  M C Chamberlain,  G Chamberlain,  G K Hills
Geoff Dunn (Rangiora Raceway)

01Jan S RANG 6 of 12 2000m Stand (9-Fr) Slw,brk,10th gap,chkd 800,useful wd 7.29L 1/1 J Dunn 1st: Birstall Babe MR:02-08.3  (60.3)
13Jan G ASHB 1 of 7 2400m Mobile (7-Fr) 3yo+ Soon ld,dictated terms,held grimly 0.11L 1/3 C Thornley 2nd: He's My Creation MR:03-04.5  (58.9)
21Jan G OAMA 3 of 11 2600m Stand (4-Fr) Led,trail,3bk,off trn,solid chase 2.01L 5/4 S Hill 1st: Tetrick(AUS) MR:02-04.5  (58.8)
All(14-1-2-2) $17,524 All W(14-1-4) AllW S(3-0-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(6-0-1) Dst(5-0-3) Mob(6-1-1) Std(8-0-3) F90(4-0-1)
Solid efforts in last two runs in the regions. Drawn inside key threats. EW.

5. 09092 ROYAL GYPSY (5) fr R39 Sam Thornley
5m b Royal Aspirations-Commander Del (by Cr Commando) Blue, tangerine spots, blue & tangerine striped sleeves
Ownr: W F Fletcher, Mrs F P Fletcher Fred Fletcher (Weedons)
21Dec G ASHB 12 of 13 1700m Mobile (6-Fr) 4yoM Brk on dispatch,forlorn chase after 64.01L 8/8 S Thornley 1st: Clotilde Wainwright MR:01-57.0  (58.1)
29Dec G MOTU 9 of 14 2170m Stand (3-Fr) R37-41 1x1,left prkd 1500,unable to stick 13.01L 7/10 S Thornley 1st: Musclynn MR:02-05.9  (59)
21Jan G OAMA 2 of 9 2600m Stand (1-Fr) R35-40 Slow,well bk,into 1x1,nice chase 1.71L 6/5 W House 1st: Petite Trixton MR:02-05.8  (125.9)
All(13-3-1-2) $30,916 All W(10-3-3) AllW S(1-1-0) Grs(3-0-0) Grs W(1-0-0) C(6-2-2) Dst(7-2-1) Mob(2-0-1) Std(11-3-2) F90(2-1-1)
Run worked out well enough for Oamaru 2nd. Similar company here. Trifectas.

6. 86014 ARDEN SOLITAIRE (6) fr R40 -
4g b En Solitaire-Surfin Sunsation (by Sundon) Royal blue, cerise star, gold stars on cerise sleeves
Ownr: L T Curtin, Mrs G M Curtin Amber Lethaby (West Melton)
02Jan E OMAK 10 of 12 2000m Stand (1-Fr) 3yo+ Soon 3pegs,broke bell,detached 34.98L 6/6 A Lethaby 1st: Jaccka Jim MR:02-13.7  (63.6)
04Jan G ROXB 1 of 13 2200m Stand (7-Fr) 5th,into 1x1,led in,kept giving 0.19L 8/9 A Lethaby 2nd: Carmen Lucia MR:02-55.4  (60.8)
21Jan G OAMA 4 of 11 2600m Stand (3-Fr) Mid otr,ran on fairly 13.01L 8/10 A Lethaby 1st: Tetrick(AUS) MR:02-04.5  (58.8)
All(8-1-0-0) $8,583 All W(8-1-0) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(3-0-0) Dst(4-0-0) Mob(1-0-0) Std(7-1-0) F90(2-0-0)
Not bad at Oamaru after upset Roxburgh success. May be at a tasty price again.

7. 53231 PETITE TRIXTON (7) fr R38 Sarah O'Reilly
6m b Trixton-Petite Royal (by Monarchy) Midnight blue, red yoke, black star, collar & cuffs
Ownr: D B Trainor B & T White (Ashburton Raceway)
29Dec G MOTU 2 of 14 2170m Stand (2-Fr) R37-41 Soft trip mrks,off,chased strongly 0.82L 2/2 S O'Reilly 1st: Musclynn MR:02-05.9  (59)
07Jan G TMRU 3 of 13 2050m Mobile (5-Fr) R35-45 Wd,3-bk inr,off,wd 450,sound in gap 6.99L 1/2 S O'Reilly 1st: Almighty MR:02-00.9  (61.4)
21Jan G OAMA 1 of 9 2600m Stand (9-Fr) R35-40 Strgt 2 lead,joind trn,kept truckng 1.71L 2/2 C Dalgety 2nd: Royal Gypsy MR:03-23.4  (125.9)
All(33-3-7-7) $44,216 All W(28-3-12) AllW S(3-0-1) Grs(5-0-2) Grs W(1-0-0) C(9-0-5) Dst(11-1-4) Mob(5-0-3) Std(28-3-11) F90(4-0-3)
Stays in this grade after Oamaru victory. Has held her form well too. Chance.

8. 113p8 HE AINT FAKIN (8) fr R39 Brad Williamson
8g b Art Major-She Aint Fakin (by Fake Left) Black, blue & white chequered sash
Ownr: P J Ward, G L Ward Phil Williamson (Oamaru)
28Nov F ADD 3 of 10 1980m Mobile (4-Fr) R35-45 1x1-3bk otr,up,prkd 1000,fght on 6.62L 1/1 E Johnson 1st: Donna's Boy MR:02-01.0  (58.9)
02Jan E OMAK 0 of 11 2600m Stand (4-Fr) R35-40 Mid,broke 2100,detached 99.37L 1/1 G Thornley 1st: Spiritinthesky MR:02-08.2  (60.6)
21Jan G OAMA 8 of 9 2600m Stand (3-Fr) R35-40 Soon broke,detached 261.00L 1/1 G Thornley 1st: Petite Trixton MR:02-05.8  (125.9)
All(5-2-7-1) $25,850 All W(5-2-1) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(3-2-1) Dst(3-1-0) Mob(3-2-8) Std(2-0-0) F90(1-1-0)
Manners have gone west in last two, but no doubting his talent. Stick with him.
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M8 RACE 3 Addington Harness
2600m 3YO+ R35 to R40 TROT $17000($9350, $2635, $1615, $1020, others $298) Starts  6:09pm

9. 03314 KINGAROY (9) fr R40 Jason Ford
7 bl Majestic Son-Sundress (by Sundon) Gold, red & blue chequered sash
Ownr: A B Ford Jason Ford (Rakaia)
07Jan G TMRU 3 of 14 2050m Stand (5-20m) Chkd,8th otr,4bk,wd 600,kept coming 0.41L 2/2 J Ford 1st: Clovelly Hill MR:02-06.5  (59.6)
13Jan G ASHB 1 of 10 2400m Stand (6-Fr) 8th otr,4-bk,wd 600,wdr tn,over top 0.19L 3/2 J Ford 2nd: Meandad MR:03-06.3  (59.6)
23Jan G ADD 4 of 10 1980m Mobile (1-Fr) R40-50 3bk inr to tn,held up,cheeky inr 2.90L 8/8 J Ford 1st: Love Walked In MR:02-03.8  (60.5)
All(16-2-1-3) $19,930 All W(11-2-3) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(5-0-1) Grs W(0) C(5-1-1) Dst(5-1-1) Mob(1-0-0) Std(15-2-4) F90(1-0-0)
Started 2026 with a hiss and a roar. Drops back in grade from last week. Danger.

10. 21493 MACHO MAN (10) fr R39 Tim Williams
5g br Muscle Mass-Cream Of The Crop (by S J's Photo) Gold, blue horseshoe, collar & cuffs
Ownr: Mrs M E Townley,  Julie Maghzal,  Mrs P J Rogers,  C J Acklin,

 Miss H M Wall,  A P Thomas
Kevin Townley (Russley)

05Dec F ADD 4 of 12 1980m Mobile (10-Fr) R35-45 5bk otr,3-5wd 300,useful mid-wd 3.31L 4/4 T Williams 1st: Donna's Boy MR:02-00.6  (60.4)
14Dec G RANG 9 of 14 2600m Stand (5-Fr) R35-40 Cut breeze thru'out,flat 600,wilted 17.99L 1/1 B Orange 1st: Rock Lobster MR:02-09.1  (63.7)
01Jan S RANG 3 of 10 2600m Stand (4-Fr) Prkd,ld,trld 2250,thru,ld,reeled in 1.30L 1/1 T Williams 1st: Loveyou To Da Skye MR:02-09.8  (62.7)
All(20-1-4-8) $29,498 All W(10-1-7) AllW S(2-0-2) Grs(10-0-5) Grs W(4-0-2) C(5-1-3) Dst(9-0-6) Mob(4-1-2) Std(16-0-10) F90(2-0-0)
Had his chance from the trail at Rangiora. Work to do early. Combos best.

11. 7X081 TETRICK (U1) fr R38 Carter Dalgety (j)
4g ch Timoko-Amarula (by Bacardi Lindy) White, hrnz next gen logo, teal collar & sleeves, black cuffs
Ownr: Ms B T Graham C & C Dalgety (West Melton)
29Dec G MOTU 11 of 14 2170m Stand (5-Fr) R37-41 Brk badly early,tailed off,no hope 21.00L 1/1 C Dalgety 1st: Musclynn MR:02-05.9  (59)
13Jan G ASHB 8 of 10 2400m Stand (10-Fr) Slw,brk early,plggd past stragglers 23.01L 1/3 C Dalgety 1st: Kingaroy MR:02-04.8  (59.6)
21Jan G OAMA 1 of 11 2600m Stand (U3-Fr) Wide,parkd bell,took over,big 1.30L 3/6 C Dalgety 2nd: Birstall Babe MR:03-21.3  (58.8)
All(9-2-0-0) $13,437 All W(2-1-0) AllW S(0) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(1-1-0) Mob(0) Std(9-2-0) F90(4-0-0)
Put it together for Oamaru win. This is a handy bunch of trotters but keep safe.

12. 58410 SWITCH ON (U2) fr R39 Samantha Ottley
6g b Bacardi Lindy-Toggle (by Britewell) Black, white diamond, collar, armbands & cuffs
Ownr: WDC 03 Limited,  M R Jones,  D Jones,  M J Cook,  J Falkner,  G Ott,

 A Murray,  C Jenkinson,  H Fuller,  R Pearce,  B J Carville
Mark Jones (Burnham)

06Jan G CROM 4 of 10 2600m Stand (U3-Fr) R35-38 Last,angld widest,solid fin 2.71L 3/4 S Ottley 1st: Harriet's Moment MR:02-10.7  (63.6)
13Jan G ASHB 1 of 12 2400m Stand (U1-Fr) R35-45 Ld out,trld 2100,thru,did best mrks 0.41L 4/4 S Ottley 2nd: The Royal Gamble MR:03-06.1  (59.4)
25Jan G ASHB 12 of 12 2400m Stand (U1-Fr) R38-55 Brk hopelessly early,out of action 140.00L 7/6 S Ottley 1st: Vertigo MR:02-04.1  (58.4)
All(59-6-3-1) $56,553 All W(45-6-3) AllW S(3-0-0) Grs(14-0-1) Grs W(3-0-0) C(13-1-0) Dst(13-0-1) Mob(13-1-0) Std(46-5-4) F90(5-3-0)
Forgettable outing at Ashburton 25 Jan. Good on his day but take on trust.

13. 00804 ALDEBARAN REDWOOD (U3) fr R36 Colin DeFilippi
5g b Father Patrick-Another Love (by Love You) Red, black crossed sashes & armbands
Ownr: M D Alfeld Murray Alfeld (Leeston)
14Dec G RANG 8 of 14 2600m Stand (U3-Fr) R35-40 9th otr,5-bk 1500,passed stragglers 17.99L 12/13 C DeFilippi 1st: Rock Lobster MR:02-09.1  (63.7)
07Jan G TMRU 13 of 13 2050m Mobile (2-Fr) R35-45 Blew to bits early,out of business 54.01L 13/13 C DeFilippi 1st: Almighty MR:02-00.9  (61.4)
25Jan E ASHB 4 of 13 2400m Stand (U2-Fr) R35-37 Brk,rear inr,4-bk,off,blkd,stout wd 1.41L 12/12 C DeFilippi 1st: Go Home Denise MR:02-06.3  (61.7)
All(20-2-2-2) $23,811 All W(10-1-0) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(10-1-4) Grs W(5-1-1) C(6-1-0) Dst(5-1-0) Mob(3-0-0) Std(17-2-4) F90(2-0-0)
Boosted First4s at Ashburton when running on well. This looks more testing.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M8
RACE 4

STARTS
 6:34pm

2026 NATIONAL YEARLING SALE 16 & 18 FEB MBL PACE 1980m
3YO+ R35 to R40 MOB. PACE $17000($9350, $2635, $1615, $1020, others $298)

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 3 QAD, Leg 1 TRB
Gear Changes: UKRAINE (8) - Blinds ON, Sliding Blinds OFF.

1. 59777 DIDJASEEMIKI (1) fr R38 Robbie Close
5m b Always B Miki-Imprint (by Life Sign) White, red yoke, blue braces & red cuffs
Ownr: C L Tennant, R F Seebeck John Howe (West Melton)
06Dec G GERA 7 of 14 1850m Mobile (4-Fr) R39-45 Eased,13th otr,wdst tn,sound effort 3.49L 12/13 R Close 1st: To Ri Ruby MR:01-58.4  (58.1)
01Jan S RANG 7 of 11 2000m Mobile (2-Fr) R35-45M Ld out,3-bk 1250,off,no final punch 13.01L 8/8 G Thornley 1st: Kowhai Star MR:02-01.0  (60)
23Jan G ADD 7 of 12 1980m Mobile (7-Fr) R35-39 Eeased,4bk inr,held up tn-50,good 4.20L 9/9 R Close 1st: Lily's A Star MR:01-59.1  (59.9)
All(32-3-3-1) $35,386 All W(30-3-4) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(2-0-0) Grs W(0) C(16-1-1) Dst(24-1-3) Mob(32-3-4) Std(0) F90(3-0-0)
Only clear very late here last week. Draw provides opportunity. Combos from #1.

2. 36733 GEM N EM (2) fr R38 Devon Dolan (j)
6m br Sweet Lou-Lively Kamwood (by Live Or Die) Navy blue, red & white striped yoke, red sleeves
Ownr: Mrs G L Andrew,  M Roberts,  Miss L Roberts,  W J Roberts,

 Mrs N L Roberts,  T J Bamford
Tom Bamford (Rangiora)

01Jan S RANG 7 of 9 2600m Stand (4-Fr) R35-40 Trld,4-bk 2100,failed to quicken up 16.99L 6/6 D Dolan 1st: Lonnekers MR:02-05.6  (59.6)
13Jan G ASHB 3 of 11 1700m Mobile (8-Fr) R35-40M Eased,10th otr,impr mid,bold on inr 2.49L 4/6 D Dolan 1st: Jazzys Upstart MR:01-55.2  (58.7)
23Jan G ADD 3 of 12 1980m Mobile (6-Fr) R35-39 Gate spd,ld 1850-tn,fght,run down 0.82L 8/8 D Dolan 1st: Lily's A Star MR:01-59.1  (59.9)
All(50-4-1-3) $44,541 All W(28-2-3) AllW S(4-0-0) Grs(22-2-1) Grs W(6-2-0) C(17-2-1) Dst(22-3-1) Mob(35-3-3) Std(15-1-1) F90(3-0-0)
Used gate speed to go close here 23 Jan. Will be in the early action. Smokey.

3. 47416 ART JORDAN (3) fr R39 Carter Dalgety (j)
5g b Art Major-Shimmy Shoes (by Bettor's Delight) White, hrnz next gen logo, teal collar & sleeves, black cuffs
Ownr: A G Russell, Mrs M Russell Alan Russell (West Melton)
16Jan D BLEN 4 of 13 1850m Mobile (4-Fr) 3yo+ Up,prkd,3bk otr,3wd 650,fght ok 6.28L 4/3 C Dalgety 1st: Amici MR:02-07.1  (63.5)
18Jan D BLEN 1 of 11 1850m Mobile (8-Fr) 3yo+ Ld out,3-bk 1100,got split,ld,stoic 0.41L 4/5 C Dalgety 2nd: Hez A Loch MR:02-28.8  (64)
25Jan G ASHB 6 of 13 2400m Stand (3-Fr) R37-40 4th inr,4-bk 2100,fght on mrks,blkd 2.01L 9/8 C Dalgety 1st: Stormy Vista MR:02-03.4  (57.7)
All(31-1-1-4) $26,001 All W(22-0-3) AllW S(3-0-2) Grs(9-1-2) Grs W(4-1-2) C(12-0-3) Dst(17-0-3) Mob(24-1-3) Std(7-0-2) F90(5-0-1)
Space disappeared last on Sunday. Overdue maiden win 18 Jan. First4s spice.

4. 91700 MY WINGMAN (4) fr R39 Blair Orange
4g b Captain Crunch-Robins Delight (by Bettor's Delight) Black, red yoke & white armbands
Ownr: R J Shaw,  P J Morrell,  K R Gardner,  B J Borcoskie,  H Roberts,

 D C Fahey
Brent Borcoskie (Sefton)

26Dec D WPT 7 of 13 2600m Stand (1-10m) R35-45 Brk,6bk inr,3wd cvr rear,imprvd wd 3.79L 3/4 S Thornley 1st: Polly Grey MR:02-14.3  (134.4)
28Dec D WPT 10 of 13 2600m Stand (1-10m) R35-45 Brk,detachd,5bk inr,3-5bk otr,bttld 32.01L 4/4 S Thornley 1st: Elektra King MR:02-10.5  (64.7)
25Jan G ASHB 13 of 13 2400m Stand (13-Fr) R37-40 Blew the start badly,out of action 64.98L 8/7 S Thornley 1st: Stormy Vista MR:02-03.4  (57.7)
All(18-2-0-0) $18,868 All W(12-1-0) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(6-1-0) Grs W(2-0-0) C(5-1-0) Dst(9-1-0) Mob(7-0-0) Std(11-2-0) F90(2-0-0)
Errors from the stand in last two, so will welcome mobile. Looking for better.

5. 33292 JUKEBOX GYPSY (5) fr R35 Sarah O'Reilly
5m b Rock N Roll Heaven-Gypsy's Choice (by Live Or Die) White, green braces
Ownr: W A Hyndman,  Mrs C M Hyndman,  J M Skilling,

 Terranova Racing No.2 Syndicate
Gerard O'Reilly (Ashburton Raceway)

13Jan G ASHB 2 of 10 1700m Mobile (5-Fr) R35-39 3rd,left prkd 1300,fght tenaciously 3.61L 2/1 H Douglas 1st: Rocky Pacific MR:01-55.3  (56.8)
21Jan G OAMA 9 of 11 2000m Mobile (1-Fr) R35-37 Soon 4pegs,no room in strgt,forget 9.89L 1/1 S O'Reilly 1st: Keltic Tiger MR:01-57.2  (58.6)
23Jan G ADD 2 of 12 1980m Mobile (11-Fr) R35-39 3-5bk otr,3wd cvr 700,big dash wd 0.71L 2/2 S O'Reilly 1st: Lily's A Star MR:01-59.1  (59.9)
All(40-1-8-8) $46,105 All W(31-1-13) AllW S(3-0-2) Grs(9-0-3) Grs W(3-0-1) C(22-1-8) Dst(25-1-8) Mob(40-1-16) Std(0) F90(3-0-0)
Rattled home as she often does when 2nd last week. Sure to be chasing late again

6. 04232 AR GEE RULZ (6) fr R35 Ben Hope
5g b Courage Under Fire-Victoria Rulz (by Badlands Hanover) Dark blue, light blue sleeves
Ownr: R G Dellaca, J Yang, G P Hope, DoubleYou Tee Cee Syndicate G & B Hope (Woodend Beach)
07Jan G TMRU 2 of 7 2050m Mobile (5-Fr) R35-38 Sped to ld,trld 1500,thru,bold mrks 0.89L 7/7 B Hope 1st: Lorton Vale MR:01-58.7  (57.1)
13Jan G ASHB 3 of 9 1700m Mobile (4-Fr) R35-40 7th otr,3-bk 1400,4w top,strong fin 0.41L 3/5 H Sail 1st: Courage Reactor MR:01-55.6  (59.4)
21Jan G OAMA 2 of 11 2000m Mobile (11-Fr) R35-37 Bk otr,peeld 550,v wd,nice chase 0.59L 3/3 B Hope 1st: Keltic Tiger MR:01-57.2  (58.6)
All(21-1-4-2) $19,143 All W(9-0-5) AllW S(0) Grs(12-1-1) Grs W(5-0-0) C(3-0-1) Dst(10-0-4) Mob(13-0-4) Std(8-1-2) F90(3-0-0)
Finding the line with purpose in last 3 outings. Tricky alley. Trifectas claims.

7. 90545 GATECRASHER (7) fr R36 -
6g b Bettor's Delight-We Love To Party (by Fake Left) Royal blue, red & silver outlined y & cuffs
Ownr: T J Yesberg,  M D Cosgrove,  D G Ward,  C Washington,

 S Carnochan,  Arfa Properties Limited,  Ohoka Boys Syndicate,  Prudential Syndicate,  V G Sandford,  D P Fahey
Trent Yesberg (Ohoka)

01Jan S RANG 5 of 13 2000m Mobile (12-Fr) R37-42 11th otr,6bk,wd cvr tn,held up,tidy 7.40L 10/12 S Hill 1st: Don Juan MR:02-01.7  (60.5)
13Jan G ASHB 4 of 10 1700m Mobile (6-Fr) R35-39 Prkd,ld 1300,dictated,gathered in 5.80L 4/4 S Hill 1st: Rocky Pacific MR:01-55.3  (56.8)
23Jan G ADD 5 of 12 1980m Mobile (12-Fr) R35-39 3wd cvr,got 1x1 1200,out 200,steady 2.79L 7/6 C Dalgety 1st: Lily's A Star MR:01-59.1  (59.9)
All(56-6-8-4) $66,056 All W(47-6-9) AllW S(4-0-1) Grs(9-0-3) Grs W(2-0-1) C(27-4-4) Dst(29-3-7) Mob(50-6-11) Std(6-0-1) F90(3-0-1)
Covered ground early last week but kept trying. Moves to front row. Place.

8. X2331 UKRAINE (8) fr R40 Seth Hill (j)
4g b Captain Crunch-Back In The Ussr (by Presidential Ball) Green, white sleeves
Ownr: D O Bates Bob Butt (Woodend Beach)
09Jan F RICH 3 of 11 2400m Stand (3-Fr) R35-45 Found 1x1,loomd tn,solid,hdd 100 1.60L 1/1 B Butt 1st: The Coalman MR:02-02.4  (58.7)
11Jan F RICH 3 of 12 1609m Stand (9-Fr) R35-45 Wd,prkd 1200-tn,fght,bested 100 2.30L 2/2 B Butt 1st: Son Of Doc MR:01-57.1 
21Jan G OAMA 1 of 10 2600m Stand (3-Fr) R35-50 Soon trail,out trn,zippd by 2.49L 1/1 S Hill 2nd: Classie Linc MR:03-16.9  (55.8)
All(8-2-2-2) $31,520 All W(8-2-4) AllW S(2-0-2) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(4-1-1) Std(4-1-3) F90(3-1-1)
Took care of R35-50 grade at Oamaru. Clearly no harder here either. Top pick.
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M8 RACE 4 Addington Harness
1980m 3YO+ R35 to R40 MOB. PACE $17000($9350, $2635, $1615, $1020, others $298) Starts  6:34pm

9. 015p0 SWEET WILLOW (U1) fr R40 Wilson House (j)
5g b Sweet Lou-Willow (by Bettor's Delight) Red, black braces, white collar & sleeves, red cuffs
Ownr: Mentally Stable Limited, Beeswork Limited Michael House (Prebbleton)
04Jan G ROXB 5 of 8 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) R39-49 Mid-bk otr,steady work home 14.01L 6/6 W House 1st: Leithen Louie MR:01-57.1  (56.2)
06Jan G CROM 0 of 11 1800m Mobile (11-Fr) R41-45 Broke score up,detached 99.37L 10/10 W House 1st: Transonic MR:01-57.1  (61.1)
23Jan G ADD 11 of 11 1980m Mobile (1-Fr) R41-50 5L off start,3bk inr,tiring by 500 34.01L 11/9 W House 1st: Milou MR:01-58.8  (57.7)
All(12-2-0-1) $17,755 All W(10-1-1) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(2-1-0) Grs W(0) C(5-0-1) Dst(10-2-1) Mob(12-2-1) Std(0) F90(2-0-0)
Down in grade after a forlorn chase last week. All eyes on the score-up. Odds.

10. 00661 LILY'S A STAR (U2) fr R40 Sam Thornley
5m b Highview Tommy-Stylish Babe (by Badlands Hanover) Purple, cerise sash & sleeves
Ownr: J B McDermott, Mrs C N McDermott John McDermott (Prebbleton)
07Jan G TMRU 6 of 7 2050m Mobile (6-Fr) R35-38 Eased,wd rear 850,prkd,fght stoutly 3.31L 2/2 B Orange 1st: Lorton Vale MR:01-58.7  (57.1)
13Jan G ASHB 6 of 11 1700m Mobile (U1-Fr) R35-40M 8th otr,wd cvr 550,wdr,whacked away 8.70L 5/5 S Thornley 1st: Jazzys Upstart MR:01-55.2  (58.7)
23Jan G ADD 1 of 12 1980m Mobile (U1-Fr) R35-39 Rear otr,5bk inr,off 500,flew mid 0.71L 10/10 S Thornley 2nd: Jukebox Gypsy MR:02-26.6  (59.9)
All(57-5-1-6) $49,143 All W(47-4-7) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(10-1-1) Grs W(1-0-0) C(19-3-2) Dst(36-3-4) Mob(53-5-7) Std(4-0-0) F90(3-0-1)
Shrugged off unruly to score at big odds 23 Jan. Should gain more fans.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M8
RACE 5

STARTS
 7:01pm

ALDEBARAN PARK HANDICAP TROT 2600m
3YO+ R46 to R65 SpecHcp TROT $18500($10175, $2868, $1758, $1110, others $324)

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 4 QAD, Leg 2 TRB

1. 12213 ONE OVER DA LINE (1) fr R50 John Dunn
6g b Majestic Son-One Over Kenny (by Sundon) Black, white diamonds, red sleeves & white armbands
Ownr: L E Williams,  R V Masefield,  B J Connors,  G M Evans,

 Mrs G D Evans,  Thompson Syndicate,  Diamond Racing Stables Ltd,  B W Stewart,  J N Tavendale,  Dash For Cash Syndicate,  Dr M D Taylor,  Dr M J Evans,  Mrs Jenna A Dunn,  R J Dunn
R & J Dunn (Woodend Beach)

02Jan E OMAK 2 of 11 2600m Stand (6-Fr) R41-45 Cgt wd,parkd,brfly 1x1,parkd,game 1.30L 2/1 R Harrison 1st: Wanna Play A Game MR:02-07.5  (61.8)
09Jan F RICH 1 of 7 2400m Stand (2-10m) R35-45Dsc Trld,off,ld 1450,kickd tn,stylish 1.12L 1/1 J Dunn 2nd: Hoof It Hagrid MR:03-04.3  (58.6)
11Jan F RICH 3 of 9 2400m Stand (1-Fr) R47+Dsc Led,trld 1400,held up,off,stout mid 1.19L 1/2 J Dunn 1st: Moses MR:02-02.4  (60.5)
All(22-4-6-5) $70,441 All W(22-4-11) AllW S(0) Grs(0-0-1) Grs W(0) C(15-3-7) Dst(9-0-6) Mob(10-2-4) Std(12-2-7) F90(4-0-1)
Continued his fine summer form up at Richmond. Handicaps suit too. Threat.

2. 91012 WANNA PLAY A GAME (2) fr R47 Samantha Ottley
5m br Tactical Landing-Wanna Play (by Majestic Son) Black, white lone star logo, lone star logo on sleeves
Ownr: WDC 03 Limited,  T G Casey,  Ms K Marriott,

 Straight To The Front Syndicate,  D Jones,  M J Cook,  J Falkner,  M R Jones,  G Ott,  S Double,  A Murray,  C Jenkinson,  H Fuller,  R Pearce,  B J Carville,  R Van Olphen
Mark Jones (Burnham)

04Jan G ROXB 10 of 10 2200m Stand (3-Fr) R41-45 Broke start,detached 52.01L 1/1 W House 1st: Aspirational Dream MR:02-04.0  (60.9)
06Jan G CROM 1 of 12 2600m Stand (3-Fr) R41-50 Bk otr,angld trn,big fin wide 2.01L 4/5 S Ottley 2nd: B D Hall MR:03-26.6  (63.5)
23Jan G ADD 2 of 10 1980m Mobile (9-Fr) R40-50 Soon 5bk otr,hookd wd tn,sharp wd 1.90L 1/1 S Ottley 1st: Love Walked In MR:02-03.8  (60.5)
All(13-4-1-0) $34,116 All W(10-2-1) AllW S(0) Grs(3-2-0) Grs W(0) C(6-0-1) Dst(7-3-0) Mob(3-0-1) Std(10-4-0) F90(3-2-0)
Bold 2nd here last week & loves the step up to 2600m tonight. Right in this.

3. 71961 LOVE WALKED IN (3) fr R49 Henry Sail (j)
7m b Love You-It's Summertime (by Angus Hall) Dark blue, light blue sleeves
Ownr: G P Hope, Mrs N M Hope G & B Hope (Woodend Beach)
09Jan F RICH 9 of 9 2400m Stand (1-Fr) R47+Dsc Brk start,detachd,never caught up 44.98L 9/9 H Sail 1st: Nellie Doyle MR:02-03.2  (59.4)
11Jan F RICH 6 of 9 2400m Stand (3-Fr) R47+Dsc Trld-4bk inr,urged tn,faded on inr 9.81L 9/8 H Sail 1st: Moses MR:02-02.4  (60.5)
23Jan G ADD 1 of 10 1980m Mobile (8-Fr) R40-50 Soon 4bk otr,up 3wd tn,swoopd,easy 1.90L 7/7 H Sail 2nd: Wanna Play A Game MR:02-32.4  (60.5)
All(54-8-4-3) $79,463 All W(30-4-5) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(24-4-2) Grs W(3-0-1) C(13-2-1) Dst(17-1-2) Mob(14-3-1) Std(40-5-6) F90(3-0-2)
Impressive late over 1980m last Friday. Distance a query but will have admirers.

4. X7664 MM SUNSHINE (4) fr R49 Robbie Holmes
8m b Muscle Mass-Isa Smiling (by Pegasus Spur) Red, black & red striped sleeves
Ownr: Mrs J R Davies, J B Davies, Mrs M A Plane Robbie Holmes (Leithfield Beach)
01Jan S RANG 6 of 14 2600m Stand (3-30m) R35-59 7th inr,5-bk 2000,off,plggd in mid 10.00L 12/13 J Lane 1st: Tyrons Strapping Lad MR:02-10.0  (61.7)
16Jan D BLEN 6 of 11 2400m Stand (3-Fr) R46+Dsc Soon ld,trld 950,thru,no pick-up 7.51L 7/7 R Holmes 1st: Moses MR:02-14.5  (64.2)
18Jan S BLEN 4 of 10 2850m Stand (2-Fr) R46+Dsc Made ld,trld,3-bk,off 600,ld,cut bk 11.00L 9/9 R Holmes 1st: Nellie Doyle MR:02-14.1  (65.1)
All(103-10-5-12) $111,828 All W(81-7-14) AllW S(7-0-1) Grs(22-3-3) Grs W(3-0-0) C(29-1-4) Dst(43-5-6) Mob(13-0-1) Std(90-10-16) F90(3-0-0)
Creeping closer in 4 starts back. May be hunting the lead early. Top 3/4 option.

5. 34397 MAVIS JONES (5) fr R49 Ben Hope
6m b Majestic Son-Hot Vacation (by Dream Vacation) Dark blue, light blue sleeves
Ownr: N Ockwell, M B Jefferies, B P Jefferies, A Myall, G Myall, L Ockwell G & B Hope (Woodend Beach)
09Jan F RICH 3 of 9 2400m Stand (3-10m) R47+Dsc 5th,1x1,prkd 1500-tn,fght gamely 1.00L 4/4 B Hope 1st: Nellie Doyle MR:02-03.2  (59.4)
11Jan F RICH 9 of 9 2400m Stand (3-10m) R47+Dsc Chkd/brk 2250,distanced after 84.01L 5/5 B Hope 1st: Moses MR:02-02.4  (60.5)
23Jan G ADD 7 of 9 2000m Stand (6-Fr) R51-70 Brk start,detachd,never cght up 49.00L 3/4 B Hope 1st: Roydon Muscle MR:02-02.6  (60.2)
All(54-6-4-9) $98,053 All W(39-4-8) AllW S(4-0-2) Grs(15-2-5) Grs W(3-0-2) C(31-3-5) Dst(24-2-6) Mob(11-1-3) Std(43-5-10) F90(4-0-1)
Not much has gone her way in last two outings. Win or bust prospect tonight.

6. 85272 ROYAL DEL (6) fr R48 Blair Orange
8g b Royal Aspirations-Commander Del (by Cr Commando) Blue, tangerine spots, blue & tangerine striped sleeves
Ownr: W F Fletcher, Mrs F P Fletcher Fred Fletcher (Weedons)
14Dec G RANG 2 of 15 2600m Stand (4-10m) R41-50 Chkd,9th otr,3bk,1x1,prkd 1400,game 5.39L 7/7 B Orange 1st: Wilma's Boy MR:02-09.5  (60.8)
01Jan S RANG 7 of 14 2600m Stand (1-20m) R35-59 8th otr,3-bk 2000,wdst top,no punch 11.00L 5/4 S Thornley 1st: Tyrons Strapping Lad MR:02-10.0  (61.7)
21Jan G OAMA 2 of 13 2600m Stand (2-10m) R40-50 Followd 1x1,angld trn,nice chase 2.49L 11/11 G Thornley 1st: Racey Krusa MR:02-05.6  (60.5)
All(133-13-12-17) $174,344 All W(102-9-19) AllW S(12-3-0) Grs(31-4-10) Grs W(5-2-0) C(84-8-13) Dst(85-5-20) Mob(22-3-3) Std(111-10-26) F90(6-0-2)
Nice 2nd at odds at Oamaru but up against a stronger bunch here. First4s.

10 METRES

7. 43963 SUNNY LOUIS (1) 10m R52 Sam Thornley
7 b Royal Aspirations-Sunny Eva (by Sundon) Blue, tangerine spots, blue & tangerine striped sleeves
Ownr: Mrs F P Fletcher, W F Fletcher Fred Fletcher (Weedons)
06Dec G GERA 9 of 9 2500m Stand (3-Fr) R51+Dsc Blew the start badly,out of action 232.01L 5/5 S Thornley 1st: I Dream Of Jeannie MR:02-03.4  (59.8)
12Dec F ADD 6 of 11 2000m Stand (2-Fr) R45-55 4-5th,3-4bk inr,off,tried hard wd 6.69L 3/4 S Thornley 1st: One Over Da Line MR:02-02.2  (58.9)
23Jan G ADD 3 of 9 2000m Stand (3-Fr) R51-70 Dist 3rd,wrkd clsr,3bk inr,honest 11.00L 8/8 J Dunn 1st: Roydon Muscle MR:02-02.6  (60.2)
All(85-8-12-14) $138,218 All W(70-7-20) AllW S(5-1-2) Grs(15-1-6) Grs W(1-0-1) C(55-4-14) Dst(32-3-9) Mob(31-4-6) Std(54-4-20) F90(5-0-2)
Kept trying behind runaway winner last Friday. Back 10m, but worth considering.

8. 75772 HELLOVEAMOMENT (2) 10m R57 Robbie Close
7g b Andover Hall-Moment Of Love (by Love You) Red, black hoop, black & red striped sleeves
Ownr: Mrs M J Garters, R L Garters Andrew Garters (Burnham)
26Dec D WPT 7 of 8 2600m Stand (U1-20m) R46+Dsc 8-7th,3bk otr,well bk tn,no kick 23.01L 6/6 S Thornley 1st: Premium Player MR:02-11.7  (64.5)
28Dec D WPT 7 of 8 3200m Stand (U1-20m) R46+Dsc 6th,to prkd 1400,askd tn,fdd,brk 13.01L 8/8 S Thornley 1st: Premium Player MR:02-14.1  (63.2)
30Dec D REEF 2 of 9 2500m Stand (1-20m) R46+Dsc 6th,to 1x1 1300,3bk 650,off,dashd 0.30L 8/7 S Thornley 1st: Rachmaninov MR:02-15.1  (61.4)
All(80-10-6-4) $128,034 All W(48-2-5) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(32-8-5) Grs W(12-2-4) C(35-1-4) Dst(42-4-7) Mob(10-0-1) Std(70-10-9) F90(4-0-2)
Overdue return to form with Reefton 2nd. Fair course stats though. Rough odds.
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M8 RACE 5 Addington Harness
2600m 3YO+ R46 to R65 SpecHcp TROT $18500($10175, $2868, $1758, $1110, others $324) Starts  7:01pm

9. 61339 WILMA'S BOY (U1) 10m R53 Bob Butt
5g b Tactical Landing-Wilma's Mate (by Pegasus Spur) Black, red & white chequered sash
Ownr: R S Cornelius,  Mrs M Cornelius,  Mrs D Cornelius,  Mrs J Johnson,

 K D Johnson
Paul Nairn (Leeston)

26Dec D WPT 3 of 8 2600m Stand (U2-10m) R46+Dsc 7-6th,1x1 900,prkd 500,ok,rough 6.39L 1/1 B Butt 1st: Premium Player MR:02-11.7  (64.5)
28Dec D WPT 3 of 8 3200m Stand (U2-10m) R46+Dsc 7th,to 1x1 1400,up,1-paced mid 5.69L 1/1 B Butt 1st: Premium Player MR:02-14.1  (63.2)
30Dec D REEF 9 of 9 2500m Stand (U2-10m) R46+Dsc 8th,4bk otr,3wd,prkd 650,fdd,rough 11.00L 4/4 B Butt 1st: Rachmaninov MR:02-15.1  (61.4)
All(12-4-0-2) $44,804 All W(7-3-0) AllW S(2-1-0) Grs(5-1-2) Grs W(3-0-2) C(6-3-0) Dst(5-2-1) Mob(6-2-0) Std(6-2-2) F90(3-2-0)
Never that happy on the Coast circuit. Winner of 3 from 6 here. Keep onside.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M8
RACE 6

STARTS
 7:28pm

STUDHOLME BLOODSTOCK MOBILE PACE 1980m
3YO+, with cond. MOB. PACE $17000($9350, $2635, $1615, $1020, others $298)

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 3 TRB
Gear Changes: SHOW STOPPER (3) - Blinds ON.

1. X1262 IRON HEART (1) fr R39 Tim Williams
4m b Captain Crunch-Princess Arts (by Art Major) Blue & white chequers, blue collar & black sleeves
Ownr: Stonewall Stud Ltd S & A Telfer (Weedons)
04Dec G CAMB 2 of 7 2200m Mobile (1-Fr) R37-44 Won early ld,duel,dictated,thwarted 0.19L 1/1 M McKendry 1st: Margherita MR:02-00.4  (57.9)
31Dec S ALXP 6 of 8 1700m Mobile (4-Fr) R35-49 Prkd,ld,trld 1150,brk 475,out of it 23.01L 6/6 T Williams 1st: Ultimate Racy Girl MR:01-56.0  (56.6)
23Jan G ADD 2 of 8 1980m Mobile (1-Fr) 3yo+ Led the trip,fght in str,nabbd line 0.19L 2/1 T Williams 1st: Scotlynn Crunch MR:01-58.7  (58)
All(12-1-4-0) $19,603 All W(12-1-4) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-1) Dst(1-0-1) Mob(12-1-4) Std(0) F90(2-1-1)
Dug in bravely on course debut last week. Should be popular in same grade here.

2. 07221 MIDNIGHT SOPHIA (2) fr R40 Matthew Williamson
4m b Vincent(Aus)-Three Ply (by Mach Three) Black, blue star
Ownr: R J Crossen, Mrs M J Mowbray, B K Mowbray Brad Mowbray (Leeston)
07Jan G TMRU 2 of 13 2050m Mobile (14-Fr) 4yo+ 11th inr,5-bk,off,held up,slick mid 1.60L 12/12 M Williamson 1st: Blaze Craze MR:02-01.1  (58.5)
13Jan G ASHB 2 of 8 1700m Mobile (4-Fr) 4th inr,4-bk 950,off,blkd,bold mrks 0.48L 3/2 R Harrison 1st: Divine Mercy MR:01-56.2  (58.2)
21Jan G OAMA 1 of 10 2000m Mobile (1-Fr) FM Gt spd,led thrghout,in control 2.19L 1/1 M Williamson 2nd: Carrera Vamos MR:02-28.2  (57.2)
All(9-1-2-0) $10,205 All W(6-1-2) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(3-0-0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(6-1-1) Mob(7-1-2) Std(2-0-0) F90(2-0-0)
Built nicely to maiden success at Oamaru. Gate speed in her arsenal. Place.

3. 1X3 SHOW STOPPER (3) fr R40 Carter Dalgety (j)
3f b Downbytheseaside-Hear The Cheers (by Village Jasper) White, hrnz next gen logo, teal collar & sleeves, black cuffs
Ownr: Studholme Bloodstock Limited C & C Dalgety (West Melton)
RANG Trials 23Dec F 2000m R37 & faster MOB. PACE 6 of 8 MR:1-59.3 Andrew Drake, 1st Gone Surfin
RANG Trials 06Jan G 2000m R37 to R77 MOB. PACE 2 of 6 MR:2-01.1 Kimberly Butt, 1st Dalton Shard
23Jan G ADD 3 of 8 1980m Mobile (2-Fr) 3yo+ Trld to tn,green,thru,surged,missd 0.30L 1/2 C Dalgety 1st: Scotlynn Crunch MR:01-58.7  (58)
All(2-1-0-1) $7,475 All W(2-1-1) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(2-1-1) Dst(2-1-1) Mob(2-1-1) Std(0) F90(2-1-1)
Green but good last week in first run since June. Strips fitter. A key threat.

4. 17856 GOTTA LATHER UP (4) fr R36 Robbie Close
4g br Lather Up-Gotta Future (by Gotta Go Cullect) Blue & white chequers, red & white striped sleeves
Ownr: Ms W R Stevenson, P L Forrest Wendy Stevenson (Ashburton)
29Dec G MOTU 8 of 14 2000m Mobile (16-Fr) R38-39 Wd cvr 11th,up prkd 1200,outkicked 14.01L 12/12 C Dalgety 1st: Jay R Tolkien MR:02-01.4  (57.4)
07Jan G TMRU 5 of 7 2050m Mobile (2-Fr) R35-38 4th,prkd,cvr 1500,3-bk,wd 600,fght 3.20L 5/4 R Close 1st: Lorton Vale MR:01-58.7  (57.1)
23Jan G ADD 6 of 8 1980m Mobile (4-Fr) 3yo+ 4bk inr,3bk otr 1300,off,honest 3.09L 7/7 R Close 1st: Scotlynn Crunch MR:01-58.7  (58)
All(7-1-0-1) $9,294 All W(6-1-1) AllW S(0) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(0) C(3-0-0) Dst(5-1-0) Mob(5-1-0) Std(2-0-1) F90(1-0-1)
Steady 6th against some of these last week. Drawn outside key threats. Odds.

5. 6214 ROUTE SIXTY SIX (5) fr R40 Wilson House (j)
4g b American Ideal-Ultimate Desire (by Real Desire) Red, black braces, white collar & sleeves, red cuffs
Ownr: Mrs G J Kennard, P I Kennard, Dr L M Colwell Michael House (Prebbleton)
26Nov G INV 2 of 8 2200m Mobile (3-Fr) 3yo+ 3-4pegs,off bell,nice work late 1.00L 3/2 W House 1st: Anita Mary MR:01-59.4  (59.1)
29Dec G MOTU 1 of 14 2000m Mobile (5-Fr) 3yo+ Nice trip otr,peeled 550,too strong 1.00L 1/1 W House 2nd: Vesta MR:02-35.1  (59.9)
23Jan G ADD 4 of 8 1980m Mobile (7-Fr) 3yo+ 5-6th,1x1 1300,off 150,steady mid 1.60L 3/4 W House 1st: Scotlynn Crunch MR:01-58.7  (58)
All(4-1-1-0) $9,898 All W(3-0-1) AllW S(0) Grs(1-1-0) Grs W(0) C(2-0-0) Dst(3-1-0) Mob(4-1-1) Std(0) F90(1-0-0)
Not far off them last week last Friday. Gets a little closer early on. Trifectas

6. 63414 B J HUNNICUTT (6) fr R40 Craig Thornley
3c b Vincent(Aus)-Hot Lips Houlihan (by Captaintreacherous) Royal blue, white sash, green & white striped sleeves, green cuffs
Ownr: J H Gameson,  C T Hart,  K R Hart,  G Lee,  A S Lowe,  D A Bates,

 R B Beeby,  P W J Burt,  P Ryan,  K D Cahill
Jamie Gameson (Burnham)

01Jan S RANG 4 of 11 2000m Mobile (2-Fr) 3yo+ Made ld,trld 1300,held up,fght mrks 3.01L 2/1 C Thornley 1st: Ninth Wave Arden MR:02-02.6  (60.4)
16Jan D BLEN 1 of 12 1850m Mobile (5-Fr) 3yo+ 1x1,up,ld 1150,kickd hard,held well 1.49L 3/1 C Thornley 2nd: Peraki Lad MR:02-27.6  (62.4)
18Jan S BLEN 4 of 10 1850m Mobile (11-Fr) R39-41 7th otr,5-bk 800,wd cvr,blkd,useful 3.01L 3/3 C Thornley 1st: Hope For Love MR:02-08.4  (62.5)
All(7-1-0-1) $10,285 All W(4-0-0) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(3-1-1) Grs W(2-1-0) C(1-0-0) Dst(4-0-1) Mob(7-1-1) Std(0) F90(1-0-0)
Very fruitful trip to Waterlea. Unlucky 6th in sole run here in Nov. Smokey.

7. 21 CEE WHATA MICKEE (7) fr R40 Sam Thornley
3g b Always B Miki-Cee Whatadelight (by Bettor's Delight) Light green & pink chequers, black sleeves
Ownr: P K Brand Ken Barron (West Melton)
RANG Trials 23Dec F 2000m MOB. PACE 2 of 7 MR:2-02.6 Blair Orange, 1st Unico Tessa
01Jan S RANG 2 of 11 2000m Mobile (8-Fr) 3yo+ 9th otr,6-bk,wd 1050,prkd 750,tried 1.19L 2/2 S Thornley 1st: Spirit Of Tupelo MR:02-02.6  (58.5)
23Jan G ADD 1 of 8 1980m Mobile (5-Fr) 3yo+ Up,led,green,trld 300,thru,smartest 0.82L 2/2 S Thornley 2nd: Prophet MR:02-27.0  (57.5)
All(2-1-1-0) $10,110 All W(2-1-1) AllW S(1-0-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(1-1-0) Dst(2-1-1) Mob(2-1-1) Std(0) F90(1-0-1)
Took care of maidens in short order last week. Draw is tricky, but has claims.

8. 93041 SWIMMING POOLE (U1) fr R40 Gerard O'Reilly
4g b Always B Miki-Turiya Bromac (by Mach Three) Black, silver stars, black & silver striped sleeves
Ownr: D A Newton, C McDowell Chris McDowell (Leeston)
13Nov S ASHB 14 of 14 2400m Mobile (U1-Fr) 3yo+ Blew the score-up,never a live hope 111.00L 7/7 S Thornley 1st: Transonic MR:02-02.0  (60)
28Nov F ADD 4 of 11 1980m Mobile (U1-Fr) 3yo+ 3wd,prkd 1450,up,ld 550,fght,swampd 1.90L 4/3 S Thornley 1st: Still B Miki MR:02-00.7  (59)
05Dec F ADD 1 of 9 1980m Mobile (U1-Fr) 3yo+ 4-3bk otr,up,prkd 800,bold,just 0.41L 4/1 S Thornley 2nd: Royal Belle MR:02-26.0  (57.6)
All(10-1-1-2) $15,828 All W(8-1-2) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(2-0-1) Grs W(1-0-1) C(6-1-2) Dst(7-1-2) Mob(9-1-3) Std(1-0-0) F90(2-0-0)
Very gritty when beating fair maiden field in December. This looks harder.
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M8 RACE 6 Addington Harness
1980m 3YO+, with cond. MOB. PACE $17000($9350, $2635, $1615, $1020, others $298) Starts  7:28pm

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M8
RACE 7

STARTS
 7:54pm

CHECK OUT WOODLANDS STUD'S 2026 YEARLING MBL PACE 1980m
3YO+ R51 to R67 MOB. PACE $20000($11000, $3100, $1900, $1200, others $350)

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 1 TRB

1. 51582 CAPTAIN KOBE (1) fr R51 Wilson House (j)
5g b Captaintreacherous-Millwood Minisota (by Christian Cullen) Red, black braces, white collar & sleeves, red cuffs
Ownr: J C International Ltd Michael House (Prebbleton)
31Dec S ALXP 5 of 10 2200m Mobile (5-Fr) R48-62 9th otr,5-bk,4-bk,off,held up,tidy 2.42L 5/5 W House 1st: Final Change MR:01-57.8  (58)
04Jan G CAMB 8 of 8 2200m Mobile (6-Fr) R46-53 6th inr,5-bk,off,wd rear 450,steady 4.91L 1/2 K Coppins 1st: Claude MR:01-58.4  (58.7)
08Jan G MANA 2 of 8 2000m Mobile (7-Fr) R39-51 Eased,wd rear 1100,posted,ld,nutted 0.11L 1/1 W House 1st: The Big Bang MR:02-00.9  (58.5)
All(32-5-4-2) $57,090 All W(31-5-6) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(0) C(14-2-1) Dst(22-4-3) Mob(32-5-6) Std(0) F90(4-0-0)
Thereabouts during his recent runs up north. This is more testing than Manawatu.

2. 53478 SONG SUNG BLUE (2) fr R52 Gemma Thornley (j)
5g bl Sweet Lou-Cracklin Rosie (by Art Major) Red & gold chequers, gold sleeves
Ownr: M R Yellowlees, D L Mitchell David Mitchell (Elgin)
02Jan E OMAK 7 of 9 2000m Mobile (2-Fr) Trail,3-4pegs,off,ran on fairly mid 6.21L 8/8 G Thornley 1st: Pinseeker MR:01-59.0  (57)
06Jan G CROM 8 of 14 2600m Mobile (14-Fr) R40-55 Bk otr,angld wide trn,brk late 13.01L 1/2 G Thornley 1st: Tua Lipa MR:02-01.6  (60.7)
ASHB Trials 20Jan G 2400m R37 to R52 MOB. PACE 3 of 5 MR:2-02.5 John Fanning, 1st Winelight
All(34-4-4-2) $67,676 All W(31-2-6) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(3-2-0) Grs W(0) C(16-0-5) Dst(18-0-4) Mob(33-4-6) Std(1-0-0) F90(5-1-0)
Had excuse for late error at Cromwell. Bubbling under prior. Upset hope.

3. 0X760 WARRIOR CHIEF (3) fr R52 Craig Thornley
6g b Sweet Lou-Here We Go Again (by Mach Three) Royal blue, white sash, green & white striped sleeves, green cuffs
Ownr: G J Trist,  J H Gameson,  Mrs N J Gameson,  R J Pankhurst,

 Mrs L M Pankhurst,  R Montgomery,  J Moody,  Miss G Bolton,  G Lee
Jamie Gameson (Burnham)

01Jan S RANG 7 of 13 2000m Mobile (9-Fr) R42-55 Chkd,wd cvr rear 1000,wdr,no punch 12.01L 2/3 S Hill 1st: Topaz MR:02-01.5  (59.3)
16Jan D BLEN 6 of 12 2400m Stand (U1-Fr) R50+Dsc Brk,10th,5bk inr,solid inr,peakd 4.20L 11/9 C Thornley 1st: Misty Blue MR:02-10.1  (62.2)
18Jan S BLEN 11 of 12 2850m Stand (U1-Fr) R50+Dsc Blew the start,out of commission 41.00L 7/8 C Thornley 1st: Smoke On The Water MR:02-10.2  (60.2)
All(23-5-3-4) $64,859 All W(21-5-7) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(2-0-0) Grs W(2-0-0) C(19-4-7) Dst(17-3-6) Mob(21-5-7) Std(2-0-0) F90(4-1-0)
Back to his favourite track. Will welcome return to mobile. Not out of this.

4. 51516 MATAI HARRY (4) fr R52 Sam Thornley
7g b Terror To Love-Matai Princess (by Christian Cullen) Red, black braces, white collar & sleeves, red cuffs
Ownr: Mentally Stable Limited, Mrs K A Milne, A D Milne Michael House (Prebbleton)
30Dec D REEF 5 of 9 2450m Mobile (9-Fr) R41-50 4-5bk inr,held up tn-100,cheeky 5.99L 2/1 W House 1st: Samvasa MR:02-09.9  (61.1)
16Jan D BLEN 1 of 12 1850m Mobile (4-Fr) R45-50 3wd,prkd 1300-tn,up,won dogfight 0.30L 2/2 B Orange 2nd: Samvasa MR:02-28.2  (61.6)
23Jan G ADD 6 of 9 1980m Mobile (4-Fr) R51-65 Soon 3bk otr,to inr-mid tn,honest 6.91L 5/6 W House 1st: Beside Me MR:01-57.4  (56)
All(67-7-4-4) $69,651 All W(38-4-6) AllW S(3-0-1) Grs(29-3-2) Grs W(9-3-0) C(14-0-2) Dst(23-3-4) Mob(67-7-8) Std(0) F90(3-0-0)
Tried hard behind quality mare last week. Slots into similar draw. Place hope.

5. 31707 COMMANDER JOE (5) fr R52 Olivia Thornley
5g b Art Major-I'm So Lucky (by Roll With Joe) Red, yellow stripe
Ownr: Wendy Nordqvist Kevin Fairbairn (Doyleston)
14Dec G RANG 7 of 15 2600m Stand (4-Fr) R55+Dsc 9th inr,5-bk,off,held up,ran on wd 8.70L 7/6 O Thornley 1st: It's Tough MR:02-04.4  (57.5)
29Dec G MOTU 17 of 18 2810m Stand (2-Fr) R50+Dsc Brk,10th inr,7-bk,failed to fire up 14.01L 6/4 O Thornley 1st: Here's Herbie MR:02-06.6  (57.5)
23Jan G ADD 7 of 9 1980m Mobile (5-Fr) R51-65 Prkd,no cvr,3bk inr 500,battld inr 8.10L 7/7 O Thornley 1st: Beside Me MR:01-57.4  (56)
All(48-5-8-5) $111,739 All W(45-5-12) AllW S(4-0-2) Grs(3-0-1) Grs W(1-0-1) C(39-4-11) Dst(36-5-10) Mob(46-5-13) Std(2-0-0) F90(3-1-1)
Early work may have told late last Friday. May duck for cover early. Rough odds.

6. 60171 MUNROE'S MATE (6) fr R53 -
5g b Downbytheseaside-G B Blaze (by Betterthancheddar) Gold, red & gold striped sleeves
Ownr: B R Negus,  Mrs C P Negus,  G R J Anderson,  Miss D L Negus,

 T R Barron
Tony Barron (West Melton)

02Jan E OMAK 1 of 11 2000m Mobile (5-Fr) R44-50 Gt spd,led thrghout,kept givng 0.82L 5/4 J Morrison 2nd: Palladium MR:02-28.9  (57.8)
06Jan G CROM 7 of 14 2600m Mobile (10-Fr) R40-55 Mid otr,3w,parkd bell,fght ok 10.00L 6/6 J Morrison 1st: Tua Lipa MR:02-01.6  (60.7)
21Jan G OAMA 1 of 7 2000m Mobile (7-Fr) R41-50 Gt spd,led,trail bell,parkd,too big 1.71L 1/1 H Douglas 2nd: Rightazz MR:02-26.3  (56.8)
All(33-5-5-3) $69,064 All W(31-5-8) AllW S(1-1-0) Grs(2-0-1) Grs W(0) C(19-2-5) Dst(22-5-5) Mob(33-5-8) Std(0) F90(3-0-1)
Dashed clear after doing work at Oamaru. Slides up in grade. Trifectas/First4s.

7. 17480 GOTTA ELECT BILL (7) fr R56 Carter Dalgety (j)
7g b Auckland Reactor-Gotta Elect Nell (by Bettor's Delight) White, hrnz next gen logo, teal collar & sleeves, black cuffs
Ownr: Mentally Stable Limited Michael House (Prebbleton)
11Dec F MANA 4 of 9 2000m Mobile (6-Fr) R49-61 8th otr,wd 1250,prkd,fght on gamely 1.19L 7/8 S Abernethy 1st: Margherita MR:01-56.8  (57.2)
24Dec G CAMB 8 of 10 2700m Stand (3-10m) R50+Dsc 4th,prkd 2200,cvr bell,no final zip 12.01L 9/9 W House 1st: Rough And Ready MR:02-01.6  (57.3)
31Dec S ALXP 10 of 10 2200m Mobile (6-Fr) R48-62 Eased,rear,4bk inr,held up,had more 4.50L 10/9 H Orange 1st: Final Change MR:01-57.8  (58)
All(61-10-5-6) $103,141 All W(42-7-8) AllW S(3-0-0) Grs(19-3-3) Grs W(4-0-0) C(12-0-1) Dst(31-6-6) Mob(49-10-10) Std(12-0-1) F90(5-1-2)
Starved for room late at Alex Park. Very lean course stats are a concern though.

8. 03024 BAZOOKA (8) fr R64 Samantha Ottley
5g b Bettor's Delight-Asuka (by Art Major) Forest green, white woodlands stud logo, stripe on sleeves
Ownr: Woodlands Stud Steven Reid (Rangiora)
12Dec F ADD 10 of 10 1980m Mobile (9-Fr) R54-65 Brk on dispatch,distancd after 185.99L 2/3 D Dolan 1st: Amass MR:01-57.2  (57.5)
19Dec G INV 2 of 11 2200m Mobile (10-Fr) R49-69 Soon 4pegs,off,3w bell v,strong 1.00L 4/4 R Close 1st: J T Boe MR:01-56.6  (57.2)
23Jan G ADD 4 of 9 1980m Mobile (9-Fr) R51-65 5bk otr,3wd,prkd 550,fght,faded 4.61L 2/2 S Ottley 1st: Beside Me MR:01-57.4  (56)
All(23-5-3-4) $84,921 All W(23-5-7) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(17-3-5) Dst(15-3-5) Mob(22-5-7) Std(1-0-0) F90(2-0-1)
Late-race move didn't work last week. No Beside Me tonight. Key contender.
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M8 RACE 7 Addington Harness
1980m 3YO+ R51 to R67 MOB. PACE $20000($11000, $3100, $1900, $1200, others $350) Starts  7:54pm

9. 16441 DOUBLE JEOPARDY (9) fr R67 Tim Williams
5 b Captaintreacherous-Bettor Think Twice (by Bettor's Delight) Blue & white chequers, blue collar & black sleeves
Ownr: Stonewall Stud Ltd, Double Jeopardy Syndicate, Always 'B' Syndicate S & A Telfer (Weedons)
06Dec G GERA 4 of 8 2850m Stand (4-10m) R55+Dsc 6th otr,4-bk,wd cvr 700,closed well 1.71L 4/4 T Williams 1st: The Lazarus Effect MR:02-01.2  (58.3)
27Dec G GORE 4 of 13 2700m Stand (3-10m) R50-90 5th,denied lead,parkd,1x1,solid 7.81L 1/1 T Williams 1st: Always Dreaming MR:02-00.2  (55.9)
04Jan G ROXB 1 of 10 2700m Stand (2-10m) R50-80 Mid,soon 1x1,up 500,too big 2.49L 2/2 T Williams 2nd: Always Dreaming MR:03-20.1 
All(35-7-8-3) $143,080 All W(34-7-11) AllW S(4-0-1) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(0) C(19-4-3) Dst(14-4-2) Mob(25-5-8) Std(10-2-3) F90(4-0-2)
Swooped stylishly to win Roxburgh Cup. Great track/distance stats. Threat.

SECOND ROW

10. 42387 LESTER (21) fr R55 Kimberly Butt
8g b Bettor's Delight-Alchemist (by Mach Three) White, red & gold chequered sash
Ownr: W A Screen,  Mrs P S Screen,  G P Wolfenden,  Est L G Kerr,

 Mrs P J Kerr,  B Horan
Warren Stapleton (Rakaia)

12Dec F ADD 3 of 10 1980m Mobile (5-Fr) R54-65 1x1,3bk otr 1150,off,bold bid mid 0.89L 4/6 K Butt 1st: Amass MR:01-57.2  (57.5)
16Jan D BLEN 8 of 12 2400m Stand (1-10m) R50+Dsc 7th,3bk otr,angld wd tn,short bid 7.70L 4/5 K Butt 1st: Misty Blue MR:02-10.1  (62.2)
18Jan S BLEN 7 of 12 2850m Stand (1-10m) R50+Dsc 7th inr,5-bk 2400,held up,sound mid 3.79L 8/10 K Butt 1st: Smoke On The Water MR:02-10.2  (60.2)
All(32-5-7-3) $75,779 All W(15-4-5) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(17-1-5) Grs W(8-1-0) C(5-0-2) Dst(3-0-2) Mob(2-0-2) Std(30-5-8) F90(4-0-2)
Didn't have all the luck in Marlborough Cup. Awkward draw but can place.

11. 12702 MOONLITE BLOOD (22) fr R53 Robbie Close
6g b Art Major-Blood Moon (by Bettor's Delight) White, blue inverted v, armbands & cuffs
Ownr: Doug Stuart,  S D Kirwan,  Murray Campbell,  C C Hobbs,

 J R Wheeler MNZM,  L J Blatchford,  Mrs T Blatchford,  Champagne Supernova Syndicate,  Taco Tuesday Syndicate,  Green Machine Racing Syndicate
Andrew Stuart (Loburn)

12Oct G MOTU 7 of 17 2810m Stand (4-10m) R46-70 8th otr,1x1,3bk,wd tn,loomed,outfin 4.80L 1/1 R Close 1st: Kiss The Girls MR:02-06.2  (57.5)
06Jan G CROM 10 of 14 2600m Mobile (15-Fr) R40-55 Deep pegs,never ran on 14.01L 2/3 R Close 1st: Tua Lipa MR:02-01.6  (60.7)
23Jan G ADD 2 of 9 1980m Mobile (3-Fr) R51-65 Led,trld 1500,thru,tried hard inr 3.01L 4/3 R Close 1st: Beside Me MR:01-57.4  (56)
All(21-4-5-2) $49,466 All W(13-4-5) AllW S(0) Grs(8-0-2) Grs W(1-0-0) C(9-3-3) Dst(6-3-2) Mob(8-2-3) Std(13-2-4) F90(2-1-1)
Chased gamely behind Beside Me last week. 2nd row draw but worth a look.

12. 41026 TAKETHEPLUNGE (23) fr R53 Blair Orange
5g b Downbytheseaside-Winter Rose (by In The Pocket) Turquoise, black large star & stars, stripe on sleeves
Ownr: J C International Ltd Steven Reid (Rangiora)
23Nov G MOTU 12 of 14 2000m Mobile (8-Fr) R45-55 13th otr,wd cvr 600,failed to spark 17.99L 2/1 D Dolan 1st: Bettor Be Sharp MR:01-59.2  (58.6)
05Dec F ADD 2 of 9 1980m Mobile (9-Fr) R45-54 5bk otr,up,prkd 800,ld tn,fght,cght 1.00L 5/7 B Orange 1st: Commander Joe MR:01-56.2  (57.3)
12Dec F ADD 6 of 10 1980m Mobile (2-Fr) R54-65 3bk otr,up,prkd 1150,askd,fght,fdd 3.61L 3/2 B Orange 1st: Amass MR:01-57.2  (57.5)
All(25-4-4-2) $59,391 All W(22-4-6) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(3-0-0) Grs W(1-0-0) C(14-4-4) Dst(11-2-3) Mob(25-4-6) Std(0) F90(4-0-1)
Freshened since mixing his late 2025 form. Talented type though. Consider.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M8
RACE 8

STARTS
 8:24pm

BRECKON FARMS CHECK OUT OUR 2026 DRAFT MBL PACE 1980m
C,G&E FFA MOB. PACE $20000($11000, $3100, $1900, $1200, others $350)

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 2 TRB

1. 37679 WHO'S DELIGHT (1) fr R72 Tim Williams
6g b Bettor's Delight-Cullen Who (by Christian Cullen) Black, white diamonds, red sleeves & white armbands
Ownr: A D Neumann, I M Neumann, B W Clarke, G R Evans, J A Slack R & J Dunn (Woodend Beach)
02Jan E OMAK 6 of 9 2000m Mobile (4-Fr) Mid,parkd,fght on,fadd late 4.91L 7/7 J Dunn 1st: Pinseeker MR:01-59.0  (57)
09Jan F RICH 7 of 7 2400m Stand (U1-20m) R50+Dsc Brk,7th,3bk otr 950,battld on inr 13.01L 6/6 J Dunn 1st: It's Tough MR:01-57.7  (56.4)
11Jan F RICH 9 of 9 1609m Mobile (4-Fr) R35+ Soon 3bk otr,shuffled,chkd/brk 550 42.01L 6/7 J Dunn 1st: It's Tough MR:01-51.5  (56.7)
All(58-10-5-6) $187,610 All W(54-10-9) AllW S(3-1-0) Grs(4-0-2) Grs W(1-0-1) C(40-7-8) Dst(29-6-8) Mob(43-10-9) Std(15-0-2) F90(5-1-0)
Got squeezed up on 2nd day at Richmond. Seeking form turnaround though.

2. 52642 HADRON COLLIDER (2) fr R74 Blair Orange
5g br Sweet Lou-Pacing Delight (by Bettor's Delight) Blue, blue & white triangle, silver grey sleeves
Ownr: McKerrow Bloodstock Limited,  A P Saker,  P C Wyatt,

 Mrs H M F Hanning
H & A Cullen (Rolleston)

21Nov F ADD 6 of 11 2600m Mobile (7-Fr) 4yo Prkd,1x1,prkd,keen,askd,wiltd str 13.01L 8/9 S Ottley 1st: Kingman MR:01-55.6  (57)
12Dec F ADD 4 of 7 1980m Mobile (1-Fr) R35+ Trld the trip,waitd,thru,fair inr 2.30L 5/5 O Thornley 1st: Republican Party MR:01-54.8  (56.2)
11Jan F RICH 2 of 9 1609m Mobile (6-Fr) R35+ Gate spd,prkd 1250-tn,fght bravely 1.41L 4/5 S Ottley 1st: It's Tough MR:01-51.5  (56.7)
All(35-7-7-3) $167,150 All W(35-7-10) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(24-4-8) Dst(20-4-7) Mob(32-6-10) Std(3-1-0) F90(4-0-1)
Kept on fighting in slick mile at Richmond. Drawn inside key threats. Chance.

3. 75238 FRANCO SINATRA (3) fr R77 Carter Dalgety (j)
6g b Captaintreacherous-San Rafaella (by Western Ideal) White, hrnz next gen logo, teal collar & sleeves, black cuffs
Ownr: B J Fahy,  N J Fahy,  C R Knowler,  D J Steel,  S L James,

 Mrs R M James
C & C Dalgety (West Melton)

27Dec G GORE 2 of 13 2700m Stand (1-30m) R50-90 Bk otr,3w,parkd bell,brave 7.51L 3/3 C Dalgety 1st: Always Dreaming MR:02-00.2  (55.9)
02Jan E OMAK 3 of 9 2000m Mobile (6-Fr) Mid,followd 1x1,ran on solidly 3.61L 6/6 C Dalgety 1st: Pinseeker MR:01-59.0  (57)
06Jan G CROM 8 of 15 2600m Stand (1-30m) R50-90 Bk otr,3w solo bell,parkd,fght on 6.10L 1/2 C Dalgety 1st: Hacksaw Ridge MR:02-03.1  (62.9)
All(43-11-4-3) $174,206 All W(39-11-6) AllW S(4-2-0) Grs(4-0-1) Grs W(1-0-1) C(30-11-2) Dst(13-5-3) Mob(23-8-5) Std(20-3-2) F90(4-3-0)
Well contained off 30m at Cromwell. Loves it here though. Will have fans.

4. 08533 VESSEM (4) fr R85 Olivia Thornley
5g b Vincent(Aus)-Imke B (by Bettor's Delight) Blue, blue & white triangle, silver grey sleeves
Ownr: Mrs H van Opzeeland,  S W R Gillan,  Mrs P P Gillan,  P I Baken,

 J H Grainger,  Mrs J A Grainger,  Kirkwood Family Racing Syndicate
H & A Cullen (Rolleston)

06Dec G GERA 5 of 8 2850m Stand (1-30m) R55+Dsc 7th otr,wd bell,prkd 1350,fght hard 1.78L 3/3 B Orange 1st: The Lazarus Effect MR:02-01.2  (58.3)
09Jan F RICH 3 of 7 2400m Stand (1-30m) R50+Dsc Brk,6th,1x1 1000,3wd tn,earnest 1.19L 3/3 S Ottley 1st: It's Tough MR:01-57.7  (56.4)
11Jan F RICH 3 of 9 1609m Mobile (8-Fr) R35+ Easd,6bk otr,3wd cvr,useful wd 1.49L 5/4 O Thornley 1st: It's Tough MR:01-51.5  (56.7)
All(38-10-6-3) $285,093 All W(35-10-9) AllW S(2-2-0) Grs(3-0-0) Grs W(0) C(23-8-4) Dst(14-6-1) Mob(28-10-6) Std(10-0-3) F90(4-3-0)
Hasn't won since May but handy 3rd over a mile at Richmond. Combos must.

5. 40314 PINSEEKER (5) fr R87 Jonny Cox
6g b Downbytheseaside-Nicky's Power (by Falcon Seelster) Royal blue, white collar & striped sleeves, white cuffs
Ownr: I S Wilson,  P S Brinsdon,  J M Wood,  B J McKone ONZM,

 P C Stephens,  L W Boersma,  G W May
Jonny Cox (Leeston)

30Nov G METH 3 of 14 1609m Mobile (8-Fr) R35+ 7th otr,3-bk,off,held up,ran on gap 5.80L 2/2 J Cox 1st: Esmeralda MR:01-55.6  (57.7)
02Jan E OMAK 1 of 9 2000m Mobile (8-Fr) Last,launchd 900,sustaind big run 2.30L 4/4 J Cox 2nd: Harrison John MR:02-28.0  (57)
11Jan F RICH 4 of 9 1609m Mobile (9-Fr) R35+ Up,4bk otr,3wd 850-tn,fght on,fdd 2.30L 1/2 J Cox 1st: It's Tough MR:01-51.5  (56.7)
All(35-8-4-11) $267,795 All W(26-5-11) AllW S(1-0-1) Grs(6-2-3) Grs W(0) C(10-2-4) Dst(4-2-2) Mob(14-3-7) Std(21-5-8) F90(2-1-1)
Very busy but profitable early January. Loves a sprint trip. A major player.

6. X9846 CHASE A DREAM (6) fr R92 John Dunn
5g b Captaintreacherous-Secret Lotion (by Courage Under Fire) Black, white diamonds, red sleeves & white armbands
Ownr: Mark Purdon, C J Ryder R & J Dunn (Woodend Beach)
21Nov F ADD 4 of 11 2600m Mobile (2-Fr) 4yo 3bk otr,1x1 1000,up,chased hard wd 1.60L 6/5 M Purdon 1st: Kingman MR:01-55.6  (57)
RANG Trials 02Dec G 2600m R37 & faster SpecHcp PACE 1 of 3 MR:2-06.4 John Dunn, 2nd Ukraine
12Dec F ADD 6 of 7 1980m Mobile (6-Fr) R35+ Found 1x1,3wd 400,short bid mid 6.91L 3/3 B Butt 1st: Republican Party MR:01-54.8  (56.2)
All(28-11-4-2) $676,117 All W(28-11-6) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(15-8-3) Dst(13-8-4) Mob(26-11-6) Std(2-0-0) F90(4-1-1)
Had excuses for battling 6th in Summer Cup. Brilliant on his day. Keep safe.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M8
RACE 9

STARTS
 8:54pm

CONTINENTAL SUMMER TROTTING FFA MBL TROT (G3) 1980m
FFA MOB. TROT $40000($22000, $6200, $3600, $2100, others $700)

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 1 QAD, Leg 3 TRB
Gear Changes: MUSCLE MOUNTAIN (9) - Sliding Blinds ON.

1. 07451 ROYDON MUSCLE (1) fr R60 Bob Butt
7g b Muscle Mass-Roydon's Jewel (by Monarchy) Green, white sleeves
Ownr: C S K Harker, R J Butt Bob Butt (Woodend Beach)
09Jan F RICH 4 of 9 2400m Stand (2-20m) R47+Dsc 8th,3bk otr,hookd wd tn,sound wd 1.49L 1/2 B Butt 1st: Nellie Doyle MR:02-03.2  (59.4)
11Jan F RICH 5 of 9 2400m Stand (1-20m) R47+Dsc 4th,prkd,ld 1400,hdd tn,felt pinch 7.70L 4/4 B Butt 1st: Moses MR:02-02.4  (60.5)
23Jan G ADD 1 of 9 2000m Stand (4-Fr) R51-70 Lead bid,trld 1400,led 500,powerful 10.00L 2/2 B Butt 2nd: Vertigo MR:02-32.4  (60.2)
All(52-7-4-1) $96,559 All W(40-6-2) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(12-1-3) Grs W(2-0-1) C(36-5-2) Dst(13-3-1) Mob(11-1-1) Std(41-6-4) F90(6-0-1)
Paid the believers in 3rd start for new stable last week. Harder here. Combos.

2. 6X055 DREAM OF YOU (2) fr R69 Robbie Holmes
7g ch Love You-Paramount Dream (by Pegasus Spur) Red, black & red striped sleeves
Ownr: Mrs J R Davies,  J B Davies,  Mrs M A Plane,  Mrs J E Sutherland,

 J J Hope
Robbie Holmes (Leithfield Beach)

RANG Trials 23Dec F 2000m R44 & faster MOB. TROT 2 of 3 MR:2-03.3 Robbie Holmes, 1st Fiery Bandito
02Jan E OMAK 5 of 6 2000m Mobile (2-Fr) Gt spd,led,trail,no kick 29.00L 6/6 R Holmes 1st: Midnight Dash MR:02-00.4  (60.1)
23Jan G ADD 5 of 9 2000m Stand (U1-10m) R51-70 8-7th,to 4bk inr 600,pluggd on inr 19.00L 6/9 C Thornley 1st: Roydon Muscle MR:02-02.6  (60.2)
All(38-8-5-2) $119,575 All W(37-8-7) AllW S(0) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(2-0-0) Mob(7-1-0) Std(31-7-7) F90(5-1-1)
Comfortably held by #1 last week. Hasn't won a mobile since Feb 2022. Odds.

3. 70074 PARIS PRINCE (3) fr R70 Sam Thornley
8g b Royal Aspirations-Paris Belle (by Soky's Atom) Blue, tangerine spots, blue & tangerine striped sleeves
Ownr: Mrs F P Fletcher Fred Fletcher (Weedons)
03Nov G KAIK 10 of 11 2400m Stand (9-Fr) R60+ 9th,5bk inr,flat 600,weakened out 24.98L 11/11 S Thornley 1st: Father Time MR:02-00.8  (58.9)
11Nov F ADD 7 of 15 2600m Stand (1-20m) R56+Dsc 6-7bk inr,off 3wd rear 550,sound 6.69L 13/13 T Herlihy 1st: Bounce N Beyond MR:02-02.5  (59.9)
23Jan G ADD 4 of 9 2000m Stand (1-10m) R51-70 7th,3bk otr,chkd,tried hard str 15.02L 5/5 S Thornley 1st: Roydon Muscle MR:02-02.6  (60.2)
All(71-10-7-11) $135,620 All W(53-6-12) AllW S(3-0-1) Grs(18-4-6) Grs W(2-1-1) C(46-5-9) Dst(13-0-3) Mob(10-0-3) Std(61-10-15) F90(3-0-0)
Form slowly improving but taking on some open-class types here. Stretched.

4. 61241 NELLIE DOYLE (4) fr R71 Blair Orange
7m b Majestic Son-Perfect For Now (by Sundon) Black, red maltese cross, black & red hooped sleeves
Ownr: T S Trathen, M R Newman, I G Anderson, Miss T M Steele Tim Trathen (West Melton)
11Jan F RICH 2 of 9 2400m Stand (1-30m) R47+Dsc 7th,3bk otr 1000,wdst tn,big wdst 0.48L 2/1 B Orange 1st: Moses MR:02-02.4  (60.5)
16Jan D BLEN 4 of 11 2400m Stand (1-30m) R46+Dsc 8th,brk 2100,up,ld 950,fght,bested 5.39L 1/2 B Orange 1st: Moses MR:02-14.5  (64.2)
18Jan S BLEN 1 of 10 2850m Stand (2-30m) R46+Dsc 9th,4bk otr,3bk,wd cvr 600,ld,stoic 0.11L 2/2 B Orange 2nd: Moses MR:03-57.6  (65.1)
All(25-7-4-1) $104,361 All W(15-6-1) AllW S(0) Grs(10-1-4) Grs W(3-1-0) C(8-3-0) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(2-0-0) Std(23-7-5) F90(2-0-0)
Tremendous through the summer. Lightly tried behind mobile, but consider.

5. 16819 FATHER TIME (5) fr R72 Tim Williams
5g b Father Patrick-Firenze (by Monarchy) Gold, blue horseshoe, collar & cuffs
Ownr: N C James, Mrs M E Townley, Miss H M Wall Kevin Townley (Russley)
03Nov G KAIK 1 of 11 2400m Stand (7-Fr) R60+ 5th,prkd 2000-tn,led,held on best 0.11L 9/10 T Williams 2nd: Bounce N Beyond MR:03-00.2  (58.9)
11Nov F ADD 9 of 15 3200m Stand (12-Fr) R35+ 5th,3-6bk inr,off,3wd cvr,steady 6.99L 10/9 T Williams 1st: Gus MR:02-02.7  (58.1)
RANG Trials 06Jan G 2600m R36 to R72 TROT 4 of 7 MR:2-05.9 Devon Dolan, 1st The Present Maker
All(30-7-5-2) $205,668 All W(30-7-7) AllW S(3-1-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(25-5-6) Dst(16-3-5) Mob(16-3-5) Std(14-4-2) F90(3-1-0)
Freshened since Dominion 9th in November. Two Jan workouts. Don't ignore.

6. 44013 EMPIRE CITY (6) fr R79 Brad Williamson
5m b Volstead-Liberty City (by The Pres) Black, blue & white chequered sash
Ownr: P G Argus, Mrs J M Argus Phil Williamson (Oamaru)
06Jan G CROM 12 of 14 2600m Stand (1-30m) R50-100 Bk otr,brk bell,detached 40.00L 10/11 B Barclay 1st: Domination's Call MR:02-05.6  (63.2)
15Jan G INV 1 of 6 2700m Stand (1-15m) R60+Dsc 3rd,led,trail,kept coming innr 0.48L 4/5 K Tomlinson 2nd: Princess Sadie MR:03-27.5  (58.1)
25Jan D RVTN 3 of 4 2800m Stand (1-40m) R50-85 3rd thrghout,chased honestly 7.58L 1/4 K Tomlinson 1st: Practical Magic MR:02-13.4  (64.3)
All(31-9-3-5) $349,893 All W(29-9-7) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(2-0-1) Grs W(1-0-1) C(16-5-4) Dst(12-5-1) Mob(21-7-5) Std(10-2-3) F90(4-3-0)
Backed up Group 1 at Ascot Park with grass track 3rd on Sunday. Trifectas best.

7. 1X020 EUROSTYLE (7) fr R91 Kimberly Butt
7m b Orlando Vici-Sunny Kash (by Continentalman) Green, white horseshoe & sleeves, green cuffs
Ownr: D N Jones, Mrs A C S Jones, Mrs S Cunningham D & A Jones (Yaldhurst)
ADD Trials 05Nov G 2600m R54 & faster TROT 2 of 9 MR:2-07.2 Kimberly Butt, 1st Freya
11Nov F ADD 14 of 15 2600m Stand (1-30m) R56+Dsc 12th,3wd,up,led 1300,hdd 400,gone 23.01L 4/5 K Butt 1st: Bounce N Beyond MR:02-02.5  (59.9)
ASHB Trials 20Jan G 2400m SpecHcp TROT 1 of 3 MR:2-08.2 Kimberly Butt, 2nd Moa Mojito
All(34-11-5-2) $191,480 All W(29-11-5) AllW S(1-1-0) Grs(5-0-2) Grs W(1-0-0) C(21-8-5) Dst(6-4-0) Mob(7-5-0) Std(27-6-7) F90(5-2-0)
Put aside after tiring on Cup Day. Winner of 5 from 7 from the mobile. Place.

8. 75731 MIDNIGHT DASH (8) fr R92 Gemma Thornley (j)
9g b Muscle Hill-Lady Midnight (by Sierra Kosmos) Dark blue, light blue sleeves
Ownr: R G Dellaca,  Mrs V M Robertson,  J Yang,  P I Baken,  G D R Shand,

 G P Hope
G & B Hope (Woodend Beach)

30Nov G METH 7 of 11 1609m Mobile (6-Fr) R35+ 6th otr,5-bk 700,off,bttld away gap 7.70L 5/5 G Thornley 1st: Mighty Logan MR:01-57.4  (58.3)
19Dec G INV 3 of 7 2700m Stand (1-15m) R60+Dsc 4pegs,last,angld,nice wide 1.30L 4/5 G Thornley 1st: Mr Love MR:02-04.0  (58.5)
02Jan E OMAK 1 of 6 2000m Mobile (6-Fr) 4th,parkd bell,led in,too big 2.30L 2/2 G Thornley 2nd: I Dream Of Jeannie MR:02-29.7  (60.1)
All(112-15-16-22) $484,387 All W(108-15-36) AllW S(3-0-2) Grs(4-0-2) Grs W(0) C(76-12-24) Dst(35-4-14) Mob(53-7-21) Std(59-8-17) F90(7-1-2)
Much-deserved Group win at Omakau. Drawn inside stablemate. Danger.
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M8 RACE 9 Addington Harness
1980m FFA MOB. TROT $40000($22000, $6200, $3600, $2100, others $700) Starts  8:54pm

9. 18242 MUSCLE MOUNTAIN (9) fr R119 Ben Hope
9g b Muscle Hill-Paramount Faith (by Pegasus Spur) Lime green, black & gold c c logo, c on sleeves
Ownr: Cullen Breeding Limited G & B Hope (Woodend Beach)
14Nov F ADD 2 of 10 1980m Mobile (5-Fr) R35+ 6th,1x1-3bk otr,3wd,strong mid 0.41L 5/5 B Hope 1st: Gus MR:01-57.0  (57.8)
30Nov G METH 4 of 11 1609m Mobile (9-Fr) R35+ Wd,prkd,cvr,3-bk 700,wd top,stout 3.01L 1/1 B Hope 1st: Mighty Logan MR:01-57.4  (58.3)
19Dec G INV 2 of 7 2700m Stand (1-30m) R60+Dsc 6th,into 1x1 bell,solid chase 0.48L 1/1 B Hope 1st: Mr Love MR:02-04.0  (58.5)
All(75-39-14-3) $1,183,534 All W(72-38-16) AllW S(3-2-0) Grs(3-1-1) Grs W(0) C(49-26-12) Dst(21-13-5) Mob(43-27-9) Std(32-12-8) F90(10-7-1)
Three-time winner of this race. Goes well off a short spell. Top pick tonight.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M8
RACE 10

STARTS
 9:25pm

GARRARDS PREMIER MARES CHAMPS MBL PACE (G2) 1980m
4YO+ Mares MOB. PACE $60000($33000, $9300, $5400, $3150, others $1050)

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 2 QAD, Leg 1 TRB
Gear Changes: DEBBIE LINCOLN (5) - Blinds ON. MHAI SURFER GIRL (11) - Blinds ON, Sliding Blinds OFF.

1. 53222 NOTHING BUT YOU (1) fr R44 Matthew Williamson
4m b Captaintreacherous-Bubbled Up (by American Ideal) Turquoise, black stars, black & turquoise striped sleeves
Ownr: J C International Ltd Steven Reid (Rangiora)
09Jan F RICH 2 of 9 1609m Mobile (2-Fr) R45-60M Gate spd,led,fght bravely,nabbed 0.11L 3/3 S Ottley 1st: Gone Surfin MR:01-52.0  (57.1)
11Jan F RICH 2 of 9 1609m Mobile (1-Fr) R45-60M Held led,no peace,fght,brave,nabbd 0.11L 4/2 S Ottley 1st: Gone Surfin MR:01-52.0  (56.5)
23Jan G ADD 2 of 6 1980m Mobile (1-Fr) R35-61M Gate spd,trld 1800-tn,waitd,stout 1.30L 3/3 M Williamson 1st: Debbie Lincoln MR:01-58.5  (56.3)
All(16-2-6-3) $43,461 All W(15-1-9) AllW S(2-0-2) Grs(1-1-0) Grs W(0) C(9-1-4) Dst(12-2-6) Mob(16-2-9) Std(0) F90(3-0-2)
Given a sight near the speed recently. This field is a bit deeper. Top 3/4 hope.

2. 11589 WINELIGHT (2) fr R52 Olivia Thornley
4m b Downbytheseaside-Sugar Loaf (by Bettor's Delight) Blue, blue & white triangle, silver grey sleeves
Ownr: McKerrow Bloodstock Limited, Rakino Divestments Limited, J Shivnan H & A Cullen (Rolleston)
11Nov F ADD 8 of 13 1980m Mobile (2-Fr) 3yoF 1x1,prkd 1400,askd tn,felt pinch 6.91L 2/2 B Orange 1st: Celestial Sea MR:01-55.8  (57.5)
21Nov F ADD 9 of 14 2600m Mobile (15-Fr) 3yoF 6bk otr,3wd cvr,postd,felt pinch 14.01L 8/7 S Ottley 1st: Arafura MR:01-57.6  (57.5)
ASHB Trials 20Jan G 2400m R37 to R52 MOB. PACE 1 of 5 MR:2-02.5 Blair Orange, 2nd Ocean Of Tears
All(18-4-1-6) $191,291 All W(18-4-7) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(10-3-3) Dst(10-4-3) Mob(18-4-7) Std(0) F90(4-2-2)
Smart age-grade filly stepping out as a 4YO. 20 Jan trial winner. Market watch.

3. 11313 TOSANA (3) fr R53 Robbie Close
4m b Art Major-Turaga (by Bettor's Delight) Red, royal blue star, collar & waistband, royal blue & red striped sleeves, royal blue cuffs
Ownr: P I Renwick, Mrs P M Renwick Darren Keast (Weedons)
05Dec F ADD 3 of 8 1980m Mobile (4-Fr) R45-60 Soon prkd,loomd tn,ld 150,nabbd 0.19L 3/3 M Hurrell 1st: Nothing But You MR:01-56.8  (56.1)
14Dec F WINT 1 of 6 1609m Mobile (5-Fr) 3yo+ Wd,pressd 2 lead,too big 1.30L 1/1 M Hurrell 2nd: Kusama MR:01-53.6  (56.8)
19Dec G INV 3 of 7 1700m Mobile (5-Fr) 3yoF Gt spd,led,trail,solid bid 1.49L 2/2 M Hurrell 1st: Duchess Of Kent MR:01-56.2  (56.7)
All(17-4-3-3) $58,510 All W(15-4-5) AllW S(1-0-1) Grs(2-0-1) Grs W(1-0-0) C(3-0-1) Dst(4-0-1) Mob(17-4-6) Std(0) F90(1-0-0)
Found rich vein of form in late 2025. Into the big time here. Trifectas/First4s.

4. 65168 DIAMONDS ARE FOREVER (4) fr R53 John Dunn
6m b Always B Miki-Three Jewels (by Mach Three) Green, white sleeves
Ownr: Mrs L M Neal, Est Mrs K M Yardley Bob Butt (Woodend Beach)
12Dec F ALXP 1 of 7 2200m Mobile (2-Fr) R49-63 4th,prkd,cvr 1175,off,wore ldr down 0.71L 7/7 T Mitchell 2nd: Invisible MR:02-41.2  (57.3)
19Dec F ALXP 6 of 8 1609m Mobile (1-Fr) R55-90 6th pegs,4-bk,off,rear,fght,no gaps 4.20L 7/6 T Mitchell 1st: Sooner The Bettor MR:01-55.0  (57.6)
31Dec S ALXP 8 of 8 1700m Mobile (4-Fr) R51-64 1x1,3-bk 1150,wd 800,posted,no more 11.00L 7/7 T Mitchell 1st: Spiritual Bliss MR:01-56.2  (56.4)
All(53-8-9-5) $121,098 All W(52-8-14) AllW S(4-0-2) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(3-0-1) Mob(47-8-13) Std(6-0-1) F90(3-0-1)
Winner of 8 up north, including 5 this way round. First4 booster from draw.

5. 52231 DEBBIE LINCOLN (5) fr R56 Kimberly Butt
4m b Lather Up-Yasmine Bromac (by Sir Lincoln) Green, yellow anchor, collar & sleeves, green cuffs
Ownr: N40 Racing Pty Limited, J M Davine Josh Davine (Queensland)
31Dec S ALXP 2 of 8 1700m Mobile (2-Fr) R51-64 Soft trip mrks,thru lane,tried hard 0.59L 1/1 P Ferguson 1st: Spiritual Bliss MR:01-56.2  (56.4)
11Jan F RICH 3 of 9 1609m Mobile (6-Fr) R45-60M Gate spd,prkd 1300,fght hard,hdd 1.12L 3/4 K Butt 1st: Gone Surfin MR:01-52.0  (56.5)
23Jan G ADD 1 of 6 1980m Mobile (5-Fr) R35-61M Gate spd,ld 1800,kickd well tn,easy 1.30L 1/1 K Butt 2nd: Nothing But You MR:02-25.9  (56.3)
All(27-5-4-4) $105,308 All W(27-5-8) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(3-1-0) Dst(2-1-0) Mob(27-5-8) Std(0) F90(3-0-1)
Gate speed a big asset in 23 Jan win. Should push forward again. Has claims.

6. 21023 ULTIMATE CULLECT (6) fr R63 Mark Hurrell
5m b Ultimate Machete-Lady Go Cullect (by Gotta Go Cullect) Red, grey sash & armbands
Ownr: M W Butterworth, Mrs M T Butterworth Brett Gray (Ryal Bush)
07Dec G WTUI 12 of 13 2200m Stand (2-20m) R50-80 Bk otr,angld trn,only batld 11.00L 11/10 M Hurrell 1st: Rock Or Bust MR:01-59.6  (58.9)
21Dec G ASHB 2 of 14 1700m Mobile (15-Fr) 4yoM 3wd,prkd 1100,fght,very brave,cght 0.82L 2/2 M Hurrell 1st: Dynasty MR:01-54.3  (58.1)
04Jan G ROXB 3 of 10 2700m Stand (1-10m) R50-80 3-4pegs,off 900,mid,nice chase 4.50L 8/8 M Hurrell 1st: Double Jeopardy MR:01-59.2 
All(23-6-3-1) $64,980 All W(22-6-4) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(21-6-3) Std(2-0-1) F90(2-0-0)
Measured up with brave Harness 5000 2nd. Having first run here. Roughie.

7. X6381 BESIDE ME (7) fr R63 Carter Dalgety (j)
4m b Downbytheseaside-Dream About Me (by Bettor's Delight) White, hrnz next gen logo, teal collar & sleeves, black cuffs
Ownr: Charles Joseph Limited C & C Dalgety (West Melton)
21Nov F ADD 8 of 14 2600m Mobile (2-Fr) 3yoF Up,ld,held ld,trld 1600,thru,battld 13.01L 6/6 C Dalgety 1st: Arafura MR:01-57.6  (57.5)
RANG Trials 06Jan G 2000m R37 to R77 MOB. PACE 3 of 6 MR:2-01.1 Andrew Drake, 1st Dalton Shard
23Jan G ADD 1 of 9 1980m Mobile (7-Fr) R51-65 Gate spd,led 1500,very stylish str 3.01L 1/1 C Dalgety 2nd: Moonlite Blood MR:02-24.5  (56)
All(13-5-1-2) $110,558 All W(13-5-3) AllW S(1-1-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(6-3-1) Dst(5-3-1) Mob(13-5-3) Std(0) F90(3-0-0)
Plenty in reserve when winning last week. Loves it here & worth a closer look.

8. 31660 GENERAL JEN (8) fr R68 Blair Orange
4m b Captaintreacherous-Gold Elite (by Bettor's Delight) Blue, blue & white triangle, silver grey sleeves
Ownr: McKerrow Bloodstock Limited H & A Cullen (Rolleston)
11Nov F ADD 6 of 13 1980m Mobile (10-Fr) 3yoF 3-4bk inr,held up tn,imprvd up inr 4.68L 5/6 S Ottley 1st: Celestial Sea MR:01-55.8  (57.5)
21Nov F ADD 10 of 14 2600m Mobile (10-Fr) 3yoF 4bk inr,3bk 1200,off tn,short bid 14.01L 5/5 B Orange 1st: Arafura MR:01-57.6  (57.5)
ASHB Trials 20Jan G 2400m R55 & faster MOB. PACE 3 of 4 MR:1-59.8 Olivia Thornley, 1st Francent
All(15-6-1-2) $111,888 All W(15-6-3) AllW S(0) Grs(0-0-1) Grs W(0) C(10-4-2) Dst(10-4-3) Mob(15-6-3) Std(0) F90(4-2-2)
Form dipped in the big 3YO features late last year. May be better for the run.
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M8 RACE 10 Addington Harness
1980m 4YO+ Mares MOB. PACE $60000($33000, $9300, $5400, $3150, others $1050) Starts  9:25pm

9. 21111 FRANCENT (9) fr R83 Samantha Ottley
5m b Vincent(Aus)-Mary Niven (by Courage Under Fire) Blue, cerise sash & sleeves
Ownr: Patsy Marie Syndicate Mark Jones (Burnham)
05Dec F ALXP 1 of 9 1700m Mobile (8-Fr) FM Wd,up prkd 1300,upper hand 50m out 0.41L 2/2 S Ottley 2nd: Arafura MR:02-02.7  (55.8)
12Dec F ALXP 1 of 13 2200m Mobile (11-Fr) R35+FM 3 & 4-bk otr,wd,ld bell,hdd,left ld 3.79L 3/2 S Ottley 2nd: Ruby Roe MR:02-40.1  (56.1)
ASHB Trials 20Jan G 2400m R55 & faster MOB. PACE 1 of 4 MR:1-59.8 Samantha Ottley, 2nd Esmeralda
All(22-10-5-1) $217,930 All W(17-7-5) AllW S(4-1-1) Grs(5-3-1) Grs W(0) C(12-2-5) Dst(13-4-5) Mob(17-7-5) Std(5-3-1) F90(1-1-0)
Dream run continued up north. Very smart 20 Jan trial win. Has top billing.

SECOND ROW

10. 47776 AKATEA (21) fr R63 Tim Williams
5m b Art Major-Better B Amazed (by Bettor's Delight) Blue & white chequers, blue collar & black sleeves
Ownr: Stonewall Stud Ltd, Stonewall Stud No.20 Syndicate S & A Telfer (Weedons)
12Dec F ALXP 7 of 13 2200m Mobile (14-Fr) R35+FM Eased,rear inr,never a live chance 11.00L 11/11 M McKendry 1st: Francent MR:01-57.1  (56.1)
24Dec G CAMB 7 of 10 2700m Stand (1-20m) R50+Dsc 9th inr,off,3 & 4w,wd cvr,tidy wdst 11.00L 4/7 J Dunn 1st: Rough And Ready MR:02-01.6  (57.3)
31Dec S ALXP 6 of 8 1700m Mobile (8-Fr) R51-64 Wd,up prkd,cvr 1150,off,no late zip 5.99L 6/6 T Williams 1st: Spiritual Bliss MR:01-56.2  (56.4)
All(45-7-9-5) $142,114 All W(43-6-14) AllW S(5-1-1) Grs(2-1-0) Grs W(0) C(11-4-2) Dst(11-5-1) Mob(41-7-13) Std(4-0-1) F90(3-0-1)
Tough draw on New Year's Eve. Midfield her lot recently. Want right price.

11. 55323 MHAI SURFER GIRL (22) fr R59 Matthew White
6m b Downbytheseaside-Mhairi (by Presidential Ball) Red, red diamonds on navy blue yoke, navy blue braces & white sleeves
Ownr: D R Courtman Matthew White (Clevedon)
12Dec F ALXP 3 of 13 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) R35+FM Wd,3-bk inr 1600,held up,ran on gap 5.32L 9/10 M White 1st: Francent MR:01-57.1  (56.1)
19Dec F ALXP 2 of 8 1609m Mobile (3-Fr) R55-90 Ld out,trld 1050,thru,bold bid mrks 1.71L 5/4 M White 1st: Sooner The Bettor MR:01-55.0  (57.6)
31Dec S ALXP 3 of 8 1700m Mobile (6-Fr) R51-64 7th otr,wd 1600,prkd,tenacious bid 1.49L 2/2 M White 1st: Spiritual Bliss MR:01-56.2  (56.4)
All(43-6-6-16) $117,809 All W(41-6-22) AllW S(4-2-2) Grs(2-0-0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(38-6-20) Std(5-0-2) F90(4-1-2)
Good enough to run 2nd to Sooner The Bettor two-back. Add to trifecta tickets.

12. 23011 DUCHESS OF KENT (23) fr R59 Brent Barclay
4m b Art Major-Galleons Honour (by Christian Cullen) Blue, red horseshoes & stars on white yoke
Ownr: Est L J Smith Lauren Pearson (Winton)
21Nov F ADD 13 of 14 2600m Mobile (4-Fr) 3yoF Ld-3bk inr,prkd,3bk otr,tired by tn 31.00L 3/3 B Butt 1st: Arafura MR:01-57.6  (57.5)
19Dec G INV 1 of 7 1700m Mobile (6-Fr) 3yoF Gt spd,led thrghout,too big 0.48L 1/1 B Barclay 2nd: Always B Magic MR:02-02.8  (56.7)
15Jan G INV 1 of 11 2200m Mobile (7-Fr) R47-60 Gt spd,led thrghout,always in cntrl 1.49L 1/1 B Barclay 2nd: Haley Jaccka MR:02-40.8  (57.7)
All(12-6-1-2) $92,223 All W(12-6-3) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(3-1-1) Dst(2-1-1) Mob(12-6-3) Std(0) F90(2-1-1)
Carved out a smart record & running the times to match too. Don't disregard.

13. 55166 DYNASTY (24) fr R65 Bob Butt
5m br Rocknroll Hanover-Special Rose (by Live Or Die) Green, white sleeves
Ownr: R D Butt, Mrs Jackie R Butt Bob Butt (Woodend Beach)
21Dec G ASHB 1 of 14 1700m Mobile (14-Fr) 4yoM 5-6bk otr,off wdst tn,unleashd,just 0.82L 1/1 B Butt 2nd: Ultimate Cullect MR:02-00.8  (58.1)
09Jan F RICH 6 of 7 2400m Stand (1-10m) R50+Dsc Trld-4bk inr,off rear tn,fair mid 9.52L 5/5 B Butt 1st: It's Tough MR:01-57.7  (56.4)
11Jan F RICH 6 of 9 1609m Mobile (3-Fr) R35+ Soon 3bk inr,held up 450,off,good 3.79L 8/8 B Butt 1st: It's Tough MR:01-51.5  (56.7)
All(23-6-3-2) $120,395 All W(23-6-5) AllW S(2-1-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(18-5-4) Dst(15-5-3) Mob(22-6-5) Std(1-0-0) F90(3-1-1)
Steady efforts at Richmond since Harness 5000 win. Seeking shortcuts from draw.

14. 52119 ESMERALDA (25) fr R67 Gerard O'Reilly
5m b Always B Miki-Lauragrace (by Christian Cullen) White, green braces
Ownr: Est R M Gearry, B A Kerr, Ms P M Cooke Gerard O'Reilly (Ashburton Raceway)
30Nov G METH 1 of 14 1609m Mobile (5-Fr) R35+ Soon ld,allowed term,booted clear 3.61L 3/3 G O'Reilly 2nd: Misty Blue MR:01-55.6  (57.7)
12Dec F ALXP 9 of 13 2200m Mobile (10-Fr) R35+FM 3 & 4-bk mrks,off,wd cvr,chkd/brk 13.01L 4/4 G O'Reilly 1st: Francent MR:01-57.1  (56.1)
ASHB Trials 20Jan G 2400m R55 & faster MOB. PACE 2 of 4 MR:1-59.8 Gerard O'Reilly, 1st Francent
All(17-6-2-4) $97,765 All W(13-4-5) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(4-2-1) Grs W(1-1-0) C(12-4-5) Dst(9-2-5) Mob(16-6-6) Std(1-0-0) F90(2-0-0)
Unlucky in Queen of Hearts. Caught late by Francent 20 Jan trials. Each way.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M8
RACE 11

STARTS
 9:55pm

ROAD METALS MOBILE PACE 1980m
3YO+ R42 to R50 MOB. PACE $18500($10175, $2868, $1758, $1110, others $324)

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 3 QAD, Leg 2 TRB
Gear Changes: HENRY WINKLER (2) - Blinds OFF. OCEAN OF TEARS (3) - Sliding Blinds OFF.

1. 61666 SEASIDE POND (1) fr R42 Jonny Cox
5g b Downbytheseaside-Melody Pond (by Big Jim(Usa)) Royal blue, white collar & striped sleeves, white cuffs
Ownr: N40 Racing Pty Limited,  Otahuhu Club Syndicate,

 Prebbleton Penguins Syndicate,  M J Peden
Jonny Cox (Leeston)

09Jan F RICH 6 of 11 2400m Stand (3-10m) R35-45 3bk otr,3wd cvr tn,tight,handy wd 4.01L 6/6 J Cox 1st: The Coalman MR:02-02.4  (58.7)
11Jan F RICH 6 of 12 1609m Stand (5-Fr) R35-45 Steppd,prkd,1x1 1200,off,pluggd mid 5.32L 4/4 J Cox 1st: Son Of Doc MR:01-57.1 
21Jan G OAMA 6 of 10 2600m Stand (2-10m) R35-50 Soon 5pegs,last,off,fair chase 6.39L 6/6 J Cox 1st: Ukraine MR:02-01.8  (55.8)
All(27-3-4-3) $34,928 All W(22-2-6) AllW S(3-0-0) Grs(5-1-1) Grs W(2-0-1) C(11-1-3) Dst(8-1-2) Mob(8-0-0) Std(19-3-7) F90(2-0-1)
Trio of 6ths to kick off 2026. Meets some up-and-comers here. Top 3 from #1.

2. 30402 HENRY WINKLER (2) fr R42 Blair Orange
6g b Rocknroll Hanover-Angela's Dream (by Dream Away(Usa)) Black, racing 4 jonty logo, black diamonds on mauve sleeves
Ownr: M J Smolenski, Mrs C F Smolenski, S F Smolenski, Mrs M J Smolenski Sam Smolenski (Weedons)
18Jan S BLEN 4 of 10 2400m Stand (1-10m) R35-49 3 & 4-bk otr,wd cvr 700,wdr,kept on 2.19L 3/5 C Dalgety 1st: Goodoldayz MR:02-14.7  (60)
23Jan G ADD 10 of 11 1980m Mobile (3-Fr) R41-50 3wd,6bk otr-inr,cartd,battld inr 11.00L 6/6 S Ottley 1st: Milou MR:01-58.8  (57.7)
25Jan E ASHB 2 of 8 2400m Stand (3-Fr) R41-50 Brk,5th,prkd,cvr 1800,3-bk,wd,stout 1.78L 3/3 C Dalgety 1st: Peraki Seelster MR:02-02.6  (56.4)
All(20-3-1-1) $26,101 All W(10-2-1) AllW S(1-1-0) Grs(10-1-1) Grs W(3-0-0) C(6-2-0) Dst(8-2-0) Mob(8-1-1) Std(12-2-1) F90(3-0-0)
No luck here last week but more spark on Sunday. Can edge closer from draw.

3. 57079 OCEAN OF TEARS (3) fr R42 Gerard O'Reilly
5m b Downbytheseaside-Crimson Glory (by Elsu) Red, blue armbands
Ownr: T M McMillan Terry McMillan (Ashburton Raceway)
07Jan G TMRU 7 of 7 2050m Mobile (1-Fr) R41-45 Tlrd,3-bk 1650,thru,fght on solidly 3.01L 7/7 G O'Reilly 1st: Woodlea Rocks MR:01-58.2  (57.3)
13Jan G ASHB 9 of 10 1700m Mobile (9-Fr) R42-45 5-bk otr,wd cvr 1050,no final kick 15.02L 9/9 G O'Reilly 1st: John Stewart MR:01-55.0  (57.5)
ASHB Trials 20Jan G 2400m R37 to R52 MOB. PACE 2 of 5 MR:2-02.5 Gerard O'Reilly, 1st Winelight
All(23-3-2-4) $41,349 All W(19-3-3) AllW S(4-2-1) Grs(4-0-3) Grs W(2-0-2) C(12-3-3) Dst(14-3-4) Mob(18-1-4) Std(5-2-2) F90(4-1-2)
Saves her best for this track. Bold 2nd 20 Jan trials. Gold coin option in this.

4. 7X081 NICKEL AND DIME (4) fr R43 Wilson House (j)
4g b Captain Crunch-Glenisthebettor (by Bettor's Delight) Red, black braces, white collar & sleeves, red cuffs
Ownr: Mrs G J Kennard, P I Kennard, Dr L M Colwell Michael House (Prebbleton)
29Dec G MOTU 14 of 14 2000m Mobile (7-Fr) 3yo+ Eased,wd rear 600,wdr top,no pickup 37.99L 13/13 O Thornley 1st: Sweet Willow MR:02-03.4  (58.7)
16Jan D BLEN 8 of 10 1850m Mobile (1-Fr) R39-41 3-4bk inr,held up tn,good,tight 3.09L 8/9 W House 1st: Showcase MR:02-12.7  (61.9)
18Jan S BLEN 1 of 8 1850m Mobile (10-Fr) R36-38 4th,prkd,ld,trld 1100,thru,ld,slick 0.89L 4/3 W House 2nd: Franco Tim MR:02-27.5  (63.5)
All(13-2-0-0) $17,965 All W(9-1-0) AllW S(0) Grs(4-1-0) Grs W(2-1-0) C(4-0-0) Dst(8-1-0) Mob(13-2-0) Std(0) F90(2-0-0)
Nifty moves mid-race got the job done at Waterlea. This is a decent step up.

5. 21315 TREACHEROUS DREAMS (5) fr R44 Carter Dalgety (j)
3c b Captaintreacherous-Allaboutdreams (by Bettor's Delight) White, hrnz next gen logo, teal collar & sleeves, black cuffs
Ownr: Mrs D E Reilly C & C Dalgety (West Melton)
05Dec F ADD 3 of 10 1980m Mobile (7-Fr) 3wd cvr,up,ld 1000,trld 800,sound 8.59L 2/2 C Dalgety 1st: Sonofamistery MR:01-57.6  (57)
19Dec G INV 1 of 14 2200m Mobile (3-Fr) R40-46 Gt spd,led,joind,kept giving 1.00L 2/1 C Dalgety 2nd: Transonic MR:02-43.7  (58.7)
23Jan G ADD 5 of 11 1980m Mobile (11-Fr) R41-50 4bk otr,up,prkd 950-tn,bested 150 4.39L 1/1 C Dalgety 1st: Milou MR:01-58.8  (57.7)
All(8-2-2-1) $31,228 All W(8-2-3) AllW S(1-0-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(4-1-2) Dst(4-1-2) Mob(8-2-3) Std(0) F90(2-0-2)
Entitled to tire here last week. Big draw upgrade & has gate speed. Threat.

6. 487X0 CHEER THE CAPTAIN (6) fr R46 Tim Williams
4g b Captaintreacherous-Cheer The Lady (by Bettor's Delight) Blue & white chequers, blue collar & black sleeves
Ownr: Stonewall Stud Ltd, C J Watkins, H J Watkins S & A Telfer (Weedons)
14Sep G OAMA 7 of 12 2000m Mobile (11-Fr) R43-50 Last,peeld850,3w train,did ok,peakd 3.90L 3/2 T Chmiel 1st: C C Arden MR:01-57.1  (57.1)
RANG Trials 06Jan G 2600m R35 & faster FFA PACE 1 of 3 MR:2-07.6 Hope Chmiel, 2nd Captain Commodore
16Jan D BLEN 12 of 12 1850m Mobile (9-Fr) R45-50 4-5bk inr,buried tn,offered little 11.00L 1/1 T Williams 1st: Matai Harry MR:02-08.9  (61.6)
All(10-3-1-0) $28,959 All W(9-3-1) AllW S(2-1-0) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(1-0-0) C(5-1-1) Dst(7-2-1) Mob(10-3-1) Std(0) F90(3-2-0)
Disappointed in first grass start 16 Jan. Better than that. Give another go.

7. X1011 HAVTIMEWILLFLY (7) fr R49 Brent Barclay
3f b Art Major-Havtime (by Mach Three) Red, grey sash & armbands
Ownr: Havtime Breeding Limited, Malcolm Little, Sarndra Little Brett Gray (Ryal Bush)
27Oct G ASHB 13 of 13 1700m Mobile (13-Fr) 2yoF Thru,1x1 1500,off mid tn,no threat 9.59L 13/13 C Ferguson 1st: Ripples MR:01-54.1  (56.5)
19Dec G INV 1 of 10 2200m Mobile (8-Fr) 2yoF Followd 1x1,out str,pounced 0.11L 9/9 B Barclay 2nd: The Queens Gambit MR:02-43.5  (61.9)
04Jan G ROXB 1 of 7 2200m Mobile (7-Fr) FM Pressd 2 lead,joind,kept giving 2.30L 1/1 B Barclay 2nd: Ideal Crown MR:02-39.7  (57.2)
All(6-3-0-0) $33,250 All W(6-3-0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(6-3-0) Std(0) F90(2-1-0)
Started 3YO season in same winning style as 2YO campaign. A key player.

8. 16220 FLYING BIRD (8) fr R50 Matthew Williamson
6m b Bettor's Delight-Who's The Bird (by Falcon Seelster) Forest green, black seams, stars on silver sleeves
Ownr: Mrs P A Court, K R Court Matt Purvis (Woodend Beach)
30Dec D REEF 2 of 7 2500m Stand (2-10m) R46+Dsc Soon ld,trld 1600,thru,handy inr 3.09L 4/4 S Ottley 1st: Smoke On The Water MR:02-13.2  (62.6)
16Jan D BLEN 2 of 12 2400m Stand (3-Fr) R50+Dsc Trld,3bk inr 1700,off,smart,cght 30 0.82L 2/3 R Close 1st: Misty Blue MR:02-10.1  (62.2)
18Jan S BLEN 10 of 12 2850m Stand (7-Fr) R50+Dsc Brk,wd,up prkd 2500,outfinished 7.10L 5/2 K Cameron 1st: Smoke On The Water MR:02-10.2  (60.2)
All(58-7-11-9) $105,871 All W(46-5-14) AllW S(3-0-2) Grs(12-2-6) Grs W(6-1-2) C(17-2-4) Dst(21-2-6) Mob(49-6-15) Std(9-1-5) F90(3-0-3)
Forgettable day 2 at Waterlea but going well prior. Draw not ideal. Trifectas.
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M8 RACE 11 Addington Harness
1980m 3YO+ R42 to R50 MOB. PACE $18500($10175, $2868, $1758, $1110, others $324) Starts  9:55pm

9. 85212 THE COALMAN (9) fr R50 Samantha Ottley
7g b Pet Rock(Usa)-Jungle Jane (by Live Or Die) Black, white diamond, collar, armbands & cuffs
Ownr: C A McConchie Mark Jones (Burnham)
29Dec G MOTU 2 of 10 2170m Stand (2-Fr) R40-49 Brk early,7th otr,3-bk,wd 500,stern 0.82L 4/4 S Hill 1st: Quicker Than Quick MR:02-04.0  (57.1)
09Jan F RICH 1 of 11 2400m Stand (1-10m) R35-45 3-4-5bk inr,5bk otr,hookd,flew wdst 1.41L 2/2 S Ottley 2nd: Carlin MR:03-02.7  (58.7)
11Jan F RICH 2 of 9 1609m Mobile (9-Fr) R44-50 4-5bk otr,wd cvr rear tn,dashd wdst 0.48L 2/2 S Ottley 1st: Captain Tyron MR:01-52.7  (55.9)
All(80-9-14-9) $130,548 All W(68-6-20) AllW S(8-0-4) Grs(12-3-3) Grs W(4-0-1) C(56-4-14) Dst(29-1-12) Mob(36-0-10) Std(44-9-13) F90(6-1-1)
Very strong on both days at Richmond. Yet to win in 36 mobile starts. Place.

SECOND ROW

10. 41014 WOODLEA ROCKS (21) fr R46 John Morrison
4m b Johny Rock-Woodlea Dj (by Mcardle) Black, red sash, black & red striped sleeves
Ownr: T M Twidle,  Mrs S M Twidle,  Beavertown Syndicate,  S C Taylor,

 M H McKay,  The Forgotten Ones Syndicate
Thomas Twidle (Rangiora)

01Jan S RANG 10 of 13 2000m Mobile (8-Fr) R37-42 Cght wd,up prkd bell,couldn't stick 21.00L 6/6 J Dunn 1st: Don Juan MR:02-01.7  (60.5)
07Jan G TMRU 1 of 7 2050m Mobile (4-Fr) R41-45 Wd,made ld 1650,held tenaciously 0.30L 6/6 J Morrison 2nd: Salute MR:02-30.6  (57.3)
23Jan G ADD 4 of 11 1980m Mobile (6-Fr) R41-50 Gate spd,1x1,3bk otr,inr tn,sound 4.01L 10/11 J Morrison 1st: Milou MR:01-58.8  (57.7)
All(29-3-1-4) $65,818 All W(25-2-5) AllW S(4-0-0) Grs(4-1-0) Grs W(2-1-0) C(14-0-2) Dst(21-2-3) Mob(29-3-5) Std(0) F90(3-0-1)
Gate speed negated by 2nd row draw tonight. Traffic the concern here.

11. 12183 CANDY CANE (22) fr R45 Riley Harrison (j)
4m b Sweet Lou-Cmeerock (by Rocknroll Hanover) Black, white diamonds, red sleeves & white armbands
Ownr: R J Dunn, Mrs Jenna A Dunn, Dr M D Taylor, Dr M J Evans R & J Dunn (Woodend Beach)
09Jan F RICH 1 of 8 2400m Mobile (8-Fr) R43-47 3bk otr,up 4wd tn,kept coming wdst 1.49L 1/2 R Harrison 2nd: Destiny Dance MR:02-57.2  (57.5)
11Jan F RICH 8 of 9 1609m Mobile (2-Fr) R45-60M Badly chkd/brk 1300,no hope after 165.99L 2/3 R Harrison 1st: Gone Surfin MR:01-52.0  (56.5)
23Jan G ADD 3 of 6 1980m Mobile (2-Fr) R35-61M 3rd,to prkd 500,fght gamely str 2.79L 2/4 J Dunn 1st: Debbie Lincoln MR:01-58.5  (56.3)
All(9-3-2-1) $31,303 All W(8-2-3) AllW S(1-0-1) Grs(1-1-0) Grs W(1-1-0) C(4-1-2) Dst(6-1-3) Mob(9-3-3) Std(0) F90(1-0-1)
Never gave up in stronger grade last week. May get a run through. Worth a look.

12. 63945 ZARLINI (23) fr R45 Ben Hope
6m b Bettor's Delight-Cullini (by Christian Cullen) Dark blue, light blue sleeves
Ownr: W R Stewart, Mrs C L Stewart G & B Hope (Woodend Beach)
09Jan F RICH 9 of 9 1609m Mobile (4-Fr) R45-60M Brk late in score-up,no hope 55.99L 7/7 B Hope 1st: Gone Surfin MR:01-52.0  (57.1)
11Jan F RICH 4 of 9 1609m Mobile (7-Fr) R45-60M 7th,4bk otr,wdst tn,warmd up wd 6.39L 7/7 B Hope 1st: Gone Surfin MR:01-52.0  (56.5)
23Jan G ADD 5 of 6 1980m Mobile (3-Fr) R35-61M 4th,to 1x1 500,off,steady bid wd 5.61L 6/6 B Hope 1st: Debbie Lincoln MR:01-58.5  (56.3)
All(32-4-2-2) $57,489 All W(25-3-4) AllW S(3-0-1) Grs(7-1-0) Grs W(1-0-0) C(15-1-2) Dst(16-2-2) Mob(30-4-4) Std(2-0-0) F90(2-0-0)
Midfield her lot recently & 2nd row adds to her challenge. First4 prospect.

13. 20113 LONNEKERS (24) fr R50 Ross Cameron
5g b Vincent(Aus)-Gipsy Woman (by Live Or Die) Royal blue, royal blue horseshoe on white v yoke, white stripe on sleeves
Ownr: R E Cameron, K S Cameron, Mrs H Cameron Ross Cameron (Coes Ford)
01Jan S RANG 1 of 9 2600m Stand (3-Fr) R35-40 5th otr,left prkd 2100,ld top,tough 1.19L 2/3 R Cameron 2nd: Ukraine MR:03-23.0  (59.6)
07Jan G TMRU 1 of 7 2600m Stand (2-15m) R35-45 5th,5-bk inr,1x1 1600,wd 550,too gd 3.09L 1/2 R Cameron 2nd: Stormy Vista MR:03-22.8  (55.5)
21Jan G OAMA 3 of 10 2600m Stand (1-20m) R35-50 Last,3w,parkd bell,fght well 2.60L 2/3 W House 1st: Ukraine MR:02-01.8  (55.8)
All(22-4-3-1) $35,928 All W(14-2-2) AllW S(2-1-0) Grs(8-2-2) Grs W(1-0-0) C(7-0-1) Dst(11-2-1) Mob(11-2-1) Std(11-2-3) F90(3-0-0)
Didn't give up after doing work off 20m at Oamaru. Combos best from #13.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M8
RACE 12

STARTS
10:23pm

GOLD BAND TAXIS MOBILE PACE 1980m
NON-WINNERS 3YO+ MOB. PACE $15000($8250, $2325, $1425, $900, others $263)

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 4 QAD, Leg 3 TRB

1. X3324 MAJOR LI (1) fr NW Sam Thornley
4g b Art Major-Mad Lu Li (by Vintage Master) Black, pink oval, black stars & pink cuffs
Ownr: Dark Horse Syndicate Ken Barron (West Melton)
09Jan F RICH 3 of 10 2400m Stand (3-Fr) 3yo+ Trld,chkd 1700,trld,3bk,held up,gd 7.40L 4/5 S Thornley 1st: Miki Brown MR:02-01.6  (60.3)
11Jan F RICH 2 of 10 1609m Stand (5-Fr) 3yo+ Up,led 1400,kickd hard,nabbd 50 1.19L 3/3 S Thornley 1st: Now Watch Me MR:02-01.3  (59)
25Jan E ASHB 4 of 10 2400m Stand (2-Fr) 3yo+ 4th,prkd,ld 1850,hdd 200,bttld on 2.49L 1/1 S Thornley 1st: Buachaill Dana MR:02-04.6  (60.7)
All(5-0-1-2) $5,223 All W(5-0-3) AllW S(1-0-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(0) Mob(0) Std(5-0-3) F90(2-0-1)
Keeps finding a couple better. On mobile debut - could be the boost he needs.

2. 3X09 HAWK TOUIE LOUIE (2) fr NW Bob Butt
3g b Sweet Lou-Delightful Clare (by Bettor's Delight) Green, white sleeves
Ownr: Boots Properties Racing Pty Ltd Bob Butt (Woodend Beach)
RANG Trials 01Jan S 2000m PACE 2 of 2 MR:2-11.6 Bob Butt, 1st Prophet
09Jan F RICH 10 of 10 2400m Stand (4-Fr) 3yo+ Up,ld,brk 1800,ld,brk 1100,rear,brk 123.01L 1/1 B Butt 1st: Miki Brown MR:02-01.6  (60.3)
11Jan F RICH 9 of 10 1609m Stand (4-Fr) 3yo+ Brk start,didn't settle,miles back 59.00L 1/1 B Butt 1st: Now Watch Me MR:02-01.3  (59)
All(3-0-0-1) $1,768 All W(3-0-1) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-1) Dst(1-0-1) Mob(1-0-1) Std(2-0-0) F90(2-0-1)
A tough watch for favourite punters at Richmond. Right in this from the mobile.

3. 57X44 WILLY AWAY (3) fr NW Chris Butt
5g b Always B Miki-Jungle Jane (by Live Or Die) White, maroon v, white stripe on maroon sleeves, white cuffs
Ownr: R D Nevill, D J Prendergast Chris Butt (Balcairn)
RANG Trials 06Jan G 2600m PACE 2 of 4 MR:2-10.7 Chris Butt, 1st Btough
16Jan D BLEN 4 of 12 1850m Mobile (1-Fr) 3yo+ 3-4-3-4bk inr,off tn,held up,sound 8.22L 6/6 C Butt 1st: B J Hunnicutt MR:02-08.4  (62.4)
18Jan D BLEN 4 of 11 1850m Mobile (5-Fr) 3yo+ Brk,7th otr,1x1 1100,off,bttld well 3.01L 5/4 C Butt 1st: Art Jordan MR:02-09.4  (64)
All(14-0-0-3) $6,818 All W(10-0-3) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(4-0-0) Grs W(4-0-0) C(8-0-3) Dst(7-0-2) Mob(8-0-1) Std(6-0-2) F90(2-0-1)
Grabs some crumbs every so often. Early error 18 Jan though. Top 3/4.

4. 8252 STUMPY BLACKLER (4) fr NW Tim Williams
3g b Bettor's Delight-Lady Arts (by Art Major) Blue & white chequers, blue collar & black sleeves
Ownr: Stonewall Stud Ltd, S J Corps S & A Telfer (Weedons)
01Jan S RANG 2 of 11 2000m Mobile (6-Fr) 3yo+ Wd,prkd,cvr 1300,off,ran on stoutly 0.48L 5/6 T Williams 1st: Ninth Wave Arden MR:02-02.6  (60.4)
09Jan F RICH 5 of 14 2400m Mobile (9-Fr) 3yo+ 3-4bk otr,angld wd cvr tn,useful wd 2.19L 5/5 T Williams 1st: Rakero John MR:02-00.0  (60.9)
11Jan F RICH 2 of 13 1609m Mobile (2-Fr) 3yo+ 3rd,to prkd 1000-tn,very gritty 0.71L 1/1 T Williams 1st: Shanky's Shot MR:01-55.5  (59)
All(4-0-2-0) $4,235 All W(4-0-2) AllW S(1-0-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(1-0-1) Mob(4-0-2) Std(0) F90(1-0-0)
Dug in bravely after working on day 2 at Richmond. Should have admirers.

5. X9950 TAKE A CHANCE ON ME (5) fr NW Riley Harrison (j)
4m b Panspacificflight-Take A Break (by Bettor's Delight) Black, gold braces & blue sleeves
Ownr: F J Scott, S J Scott, Mrs R Carter Fred Scott (Kaiapoi)
09Jan F RICH 9 of 10 2400m Stand (9-Fr) 3yo+ Wd,8th,4-3bk otr,fading from 500 59.00L 7/8 J Morrison 1st: Miki Brown MR:02-01.6  (60.3)
11Jan F RICH 5 of 10 1609m Stand (3-Fr) 3yo+ Soon trld,urged 350,offered little 6.99L 9/9 J Morrison 1st: Now Watch Me MR:02-01.3  (59)
25Jan E ASHB 10 of 10 2400m Stand (9-Fr) 3yo+ Prkd,ld,3-bk 1850,couldn't run on 15.99L 10/10 J Morrison 1st: Buachaill Dana MR:02-04.6  (60.7)
All(5-0-0-0) $1,033 All W(5-0-0) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(0) Std(5-0-0) F90(2-0-0)
11 Jan 5th a rare bright spot so far this time in. Hard to recommend for now.

6. p REIMBURST (6) fr NW Robbie Close
3g b Art Major-All Delight (by Bettor's Delight) Royal blue, gold crossed sashes & light blue sleeves
Ownr: Allswell Syndicate Regan Todd (Yaldhurst)
RANG Trials 17Dec S 2000m MOB. PACE 1 of 2 MR:2-06.7 Robbie Close, 2nd Nostoppinglounow
RANG Trials 23Dec F 2000m MOB. PACE 1 of 6 MR:2-03.3 Robbie Close, 2nd Now Watch Me
29Dec G MOTU 0 of 12 2000m Mobile (5-Fr) 2yo Chkd early,gear issue,pulled up 99.37L 4/4 R Close 1st: Captain Tyron MR:02-00.8  (57.1)
All(1-0-0-0) $219 All W(0) AllW S(0) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(1-0-0) Std(0) F90(1-0-0)
Attracted support on debut but had no luck at all early. Can make amends here.

7. 50006 IFYOUCOULDCWHATIC (U1) fr NW Peter Davis
7g br A Rocknroll Dance-Litigate (by Live Or Die) Black, black stars on white yoke, white braces, star on sleeves, white cuffs
Ownr: Miss M A Nyhan, Hoping We've Got What We Need Syndicate Margo Nyhan (West Melton)
09Jan F RICH 12 of 14 2400m Mobile (U3-Fr) 3yo+ Rear otr,brk 2200,detachd,beatn 800 44.98L 11/10 R Close 1st: Rakero John MR:02-00.0  (60.9)
11Jan F RICH 10 of 13 1609m Mobile (U4-Fr) 3yo+ 5L off start,dist 12th,fading 700 29.00L 9/9 R Close 1st: Shanky's Shot MR:01-55.5  (59)
23Jan G ADD 6 of 8 1980m Mobile (U1-Fr) 3yo+ 7th,3bk otr,3wd 800,rear tn,battld 7.81L 8/8 P Davis 1st: Cee Whata Mickee MR:01-59.4  (57.5)
All(13-0-1-1) $5,406 All W(4-0-1) AllW S(0) Grs(9-0-1) Grs W(3-0-0) C(1-0-0) Dst(7-0-2) Mob(10-0-1) Std(3-0-1) F90(2-0-0)
Hung in there to record a 6th last week, but still needs to lift to feature.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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